

RECEIVED

10:20 am, Jul 21, 2011

Alameda County Environmental Health ARCADIS U.S., Inc. 100 Montgomery Street, Suite 300 San Francisco, CA 94104 Tel 415.374.2744 Fax 415.374.2745 www.arcadis-us.com

Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Sampling Summary Former Atlantic Richfield Company Station No. 4931 731 West MacArthur Boulevard Oakland, California 94609 ACEH Case # RO0000076

"I declare that to the best of my knowledge at the present time, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document are true and correct."

Submitted by:

ARCADIS U.S., Inc

HE Rullips

Hollis E. Phillips, P.G. Project Manager



ENVIRONMENT

Date: July 15, 2011

Contact: Hollis E. Phillips

Phone: 415.374.2744 ext 13

Email: Hollis.phillips@arcadisus.com

Our ref: GP09BPNA.C110





Mr. Paresh Khatri Hazardous Materials Specialist Alameda County Environmental Health 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject:

Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Sampling Summary Former Atlantic Richfield Company Station No. 4931 731 West MacArthur Boulevard Oakland, California 94609 ACEH Case # RO0000076

Dear Mr. Khatri:

ARCADIS U.S. (ARCADIS) has prepared this *Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Sampling Summary* for the Former ARCO Service Station No. 4931 (Site) located at 731 West MacArthur Blvd in Oakland California (**Figure 1**). This Summary has been prepared to document site assessment activities conducted as proposed in ARCADIS' *Work Plan for Soil Vapor Characterization* dated March 7, 2011. This work was conducted as requested in the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) letters dated January 6, 2011 and May 12, 2011.

The May 12, 2011 directive requested soil vapor monitoring points be installed and sampled twice, once in the dry season and once in the wet season. This summary describes the results of the dry season monitoring.

Site Background

The Site is located at 731 West MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, California. It is an active Beacon-branded gasoline station. Improvements to the Site include four 10,000 gallon double-wall fiberglass gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) installed on April 8, 1992. Product lines were excavated, removed, inspected, and replaced October 2, 2002. The majority of the Site surface is paved with concrete and asphalt. A Site Location Map is provided as **Figure 1**. A Site Map showing historical sampling locations is provided as **Figure 2**.

The Site is bound by West MacArthur Boulevard to the north-northeast, West Street to the west-northwest and single-family residential dwellings to the south-southwest

ARCADIS 2033 North Main Street Suite 340 Walnut Creek California 94596 Tel 925.274.1100 Fax 925.274.1103 www.arcadis-us.com

ENVIRONMENT

Date: July 15, 2011

Contact: Hollis Phillips

Phone: 415.374.2744 ext. 13

Email: Hollis.Phillips@ arcadis-us.com

Our ref: GP09BPNA.C110

Mr. Paresh Khatri July 15, 2011

and east-southeast. Interstate 580 is located approximately 620 feet south-southwest of the Site. *Previous site investigations are summarized in ARCADIS' Site* Investigation Report dated November 11, 2010.

Recent Site Activities

On May 31 and June 1, 2011 ARCADIS supervised Gregg Drilling and Testing (Gregg) in the installation of six permanent soil vapor probes (SV-1 through SV-6) at the locations show in **Figure 3.** The soil vapor probes were sampled by ARCADIS on June 9 and 10, 2011. The vapor probe locations were selected based on the elevated soil and groundwater concentration results from the October 2010 investigation (ARCADIS 2010).

Scope of Work

ARCADIS prepared a site specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP) which was reviewed by the field staff and contractors prior to beginning field operations at the site. Boring Permits were obtained from Alameda County Public Works Department and are included in **Appendix A**.

Underground Service Alert (USA) was notified at least 48 hours before proposed drilling activities to identify public utilities in the vicinity of the proposed borings. In conjunction with USA, a private utility locating company was utilized to further evaluate the potential presence of underground utilities in the vicinity of the proposed boring locations. In conjuncture with installation, the boring locations were hand augered to 5 feet bgs to identify potential underground utility conflicts. Several of the soil boring locations required field modifications due to the presence of concrete slabs underneath the asphalt and the presence of water in the bottom of the borehole.

Soil Vapor Probe Installation

The boring locations were hand augered to the final approximate depth of 5 feet bgs. When each boring reached its final depth, a 6-inch-long, 0.375-inch-OD stainless steel soil vapor screen was set in a 1-foot interval of standard sand pack, allowing approximately 3 inches of sand above and below the screen. Teflon[®]-lined polyethylene tubing was connected to the vapor screen and capped with a vapor-tight valve at the surface to eliminate the potential for barometric pressure fluctuations to induce vapor transport between the subsurface and the atmosphere.

Mr. Paresh Khatri July 15, 2011

The valve was installed in the closed position to allow equilibration of soil vapor concentrations to commence immediately upon installation. A schematic drawing of the soil vapor construction is shown in **Figure 4**.

A 1-foot interval of dry, granular bentonite was placed above the sand pack followed by hydrated granular bentonite to the surface. Sand pack was used around the screened interval of each sample probe to allow soil vapor from the adjacent soil to reach the probes. Dry granular bentonite was used to ensure that the hydrated bentonite did not seal the soil vapor probe screen. At the surface, the probe cluster location was fitted with a concrete cap and a flush-mounted, traffic-rated well box with sufficient room to store the tubing lines. Boring logs of soil vapor probes SV-1 through SV-6 are included in **Appendix B**.

Specific soil samples were collected for geotechnical analysis for potential use in vapor transport modeling. ARCADIS collected soil samples from SV-1 through SV-6, at depths of 5 feet bgs, using a hand-operated slide hammer and undisturbed core sampler. The soil samples were submitted to Test America Laboratories (and subsequently subcontracted to Cooper Testing Laboratories in Palo Alto, California) for the following analyses:

- moisture content, density and porosity by ASTM International (ASTM) D 2937
- specific gravity by ASTM D 854M

A copy of the laboratory report and chain-of-custody documentation is included in **Appendix C**.

Soil samples were examined for odors, visible signs of petroleum hydrocarbons, and screened for organic vapors using a photo-ionization detector (PID). Field documentation is included in **Appendix D**.

Investigation-derived waste was containerized in 55-gallon Department of Transportation (DOT)-approved drums and temporarily stored on the subject property pending transport by Belshire Environmental Services Inc. (BESI) disposal contractor to an appropriate disposal or treatment facility.

Soil Vapor Sampling

Soil vapor sampling for the warm season was conducted on June 9 and 10, 2011. Sampling consisted of collecting two sets of samples, one in the morning hours and one in the afternoon hours as requested in the ACEH letter dated May 12, 2011 and in the email correspondence dated May 17, 2011. Samples collected in the evening are depicted with a "B" after the soil vapor probe number (i.e., SV-1B-6911).

Sampling Equipment

Samples were collected using dedicated 0.25-inch-OD Teflon-lined polyethylene tubing. Flow controllers, duplicate sampling equipment and 1-liter SUMMA[®] canisters were individually certified by the laboratory. Flow controllers used in conjunction with 1-liter SUMMA canisters for collecting soil gas samples from the soil vapor probes were calibrated to 200 milliliters per minute (mL/min). When duplicate samples were collected, the canisters were coupled together and one calibrated flow controller was used. This method provided that duplicate samples were collected at the appropriate flow rate for the sampling location.

Sampling Train Assembly

Each sampling train assembly (STA) consisted of a laboratory-provided soil gas sampling manifold (SGSM) with a two-way valve, vacuum gauge for reading the vacuum within the sample or purge canisters flow controller, and vacuum gauge for reading the vacuum within the sampling point and particulate filter. The components of the SGSM were assembled using ¼-inch-OD stainless steel tubing. One 1-liter SUMMA sample canister and one 1-liter SUMMA purge canister were connected to the SGSM. Soil vapor probes SV-1 through SV-6 were purged using vacuum pumps that were calibrated to 200 mL/min. Purge volumes and methods are discussed below. When duplicate samples were collected, two laboratory-certified SUMMA canisters of the appropriate size were coupled using dedicated laboratory-provided duplicate sample t-fittings and connected to the SGSM.

Vacuum Leak Testing

Prior to sampling, each STA was checked for leaks. The leak check was performed by assembling the STA and applying a vacuum to the STA using the purge SUMMA canister. At the soil vapor probes, this vacuum was applied with the two-way valve in the closed position. In the absence of a cap at the sub-slab probe, a laboratory-

Mr. Paresh Khatri July 15, 2011

provided cap was affixed to the sample end of the SGSM and the vacuum was applied. The vacuum inside the STA was monitored with the vacuum gauges. This vacuum was monitored for 30 minutes for a decrease greater than or equal to 0.5 inch mercury (inHg). If the vacuum reading did not decrease by 0.5 inHg or more during the 30-minute period, the STA could be used for sampling. If the vacuum readings decreased by 0.5 inHg or more during this monitoring period, the fittings and connection on the STA were checked and tightened, and the vacuum leak check was performed again until the STA maintained a vacuum throughout the monitoring period. After the STA was cleared for sampling, the fittings were left in place as tested. The STA was not disassembled and fittings were not removed until purging and sampling with the STA was complete. The vacuum test readings for each sample are included on the soil gas sample collection sheets included in **Appendix D**.

<u>Purging</u>

Following the vacuum leak check, each sample point was purged immediately prior to sampling using vacuum pumps that were calibrated to 200 mL/min. Purging or sampling was not conducted at multiple locations simultaneously. The soil vapor probes were purged of three volumes of soil gas prior to sampling. Purge volume calculations were based on the dimensions of the aboveground gauges, tubing, sampling equipment, below-ground tubing and subsurface soil vapor screen. The total purge volumes for each soil vapor probe are notated on the soil gas sampling sheets included in **Appendix D**.

Tracer Gas Application

To assess the potential for leakage at the two-way valve attached to the tubing in the soil vapor probe and the potential for ambient air intrusion, the two-way valve at the end of each soil vapor well and the well head were placed under a shroud during purging and sampling. Ultra-high-purity helium was used as a tracer gas. The flow of helium to the shroud was controlled by a single-stage regulator. Helium was supplied to the shroud through a length of Teflon-lined polyethylene tubing. The helium concentrations within the shroud were monitored continuously using a portable helium detector and maintained between 10 and 20 percent. Helium shroud concentrations were recorded on the soil gas sampling sheets included in **Appendix D**.

Mr. Paresh Khatri July 15, 2011

Sample Collection

Warm season soil vapor samples were collected from soil vapor probes SV-1 through SV-6 on June 9 and 10, 2011. The afternoon sample could not be collected from soil vapor probe SV-5 due to the presence of water in the sample tubing. Soil vapor samples were submitted to AirToxics in Folsom, California following applicable chain-of-custody procedures.

Quality Assurance/Quality Control Samples

One blind duplicate sample (DUP-01-6911) was collected during the sampling event. The blind duplicate sample was collected from soil vapor probe SV-6 during the warm season sampling event. One equipment blank sample was collected by transferring the contents of a laboratory-provided pressurized SUMMA canister to an evacuated SUMMA canister using a section of Teflon-lined polyethylene tubing from the batch of tubing and a laboratory-provided SGSM.

Laboratory Analyses

Soil vapor samples were analyzed for the following parameters:

- Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), methyk-tert-butyl-ether (MTBE) and Naphthalene by USEPA Method TO-15
- Carbon Dioxide, Nitrogen, Helium and Methane by ASTM Method ASTM D-1946 modified

Site Investigation Results

Subsurface Conditions:

Sub surface soils that were encountered consisted of alternating layers of clay, clayey silts, and sandy silts extending from the surface to the maximum depth of 5 feet bgs. Boring Logs from the well installations are included as **Appendix B**.

Geotechnical analysis of soil samples reported specific gravity ranging from 2.69 (SV-1) to 2.76 (SV-4) at 20 degrees Celsius. Total porosity results ranged from 35.2% (SV-3) to 46.0% (SV-5). Moisture content ranged from 5.1% (SV-4) to 21.6%



Mr. Paresh Khatri July 15, 2011

(SV-2). Dry bulk density results ranged from 1.49 grams per cubic centimeter (g/cc) in SV-5 to 1.75 g/cc in SV-3 and SV-4, respectively. Geotechnical results are presented in **Appendix C**.

Soil Vapor Analytical Data

Warm season soil vapor analytical results are presented in **Table 1** and summarized below:

- Concentrations of TPH-G in soil vapor were detected in five of the six soil vapor sampling locations, with concentrations ranging from non-detect to 44,000,000 micrograms per cubic meter (μg/m³) in SV-2B.
- Benzene was detected in five of the six soil vapor sampling locations, with concentrations ranging from non-detect to 130,000 µg/m³ in SV-2.
- Toluene was detected in one of the six soil vapor sampling locations, with concentrations ranging from non-detect to 19 μg/m³ in SV-1.
- Ethylbenzene was detected in one of the six soil vapor sampling locations, with concentrations ranging from non-detect to 6,000 μg/m³ in SV-2.
- Total xylenes were detected in one of the six soil vapor sampling locations, with concentrations ranging from non-detect to 3,500 μg/m³ in SV-2.
- Naphthalene was not detected above the laboratory reporting limits in any of the soil vapor sampling locations.
- MTBE was detected in three of the six soil vapor sampling locations, with concentrations ranging from non-detect to 3,500 µg/m³ in SV-3B.

A copy of the laboratory analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation is included in **Appendix D.**

Soil vapor analytical data collected at the Site were compared with human health risk-based screening criteria. Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) developed in 2008 by the San Francisco Bay RWQCB for residential and commercial land uses were used to evaluate potential exposures to residual constituents at the Site. The

Mr. Paresh Khatri July 15, 2011

ESLs were developed using USEPA and California Environmental Protection Agency (Cal/EPA) Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) human health risk assessment methodologies.

The commercial ESLs were exceeded in seven of the 11 samples collected for TPHg; five out of 11 samples collected for benzene; and two out of 11 samples for ethylbenzene. All other results were below the commercial ESLs. Refer to Table 1 and Figure 3 for soil vapor results and locations.

The sample collected from SV-1-6911 contained 4.4% helium. Based on the DTSC's *DRAFT Advisory – Active Soil Gas Investigation* (DTSC, 2010) the concentration of helium (4.4%) in the sample divided by the concentration of helium in the shroud (20%) provides a measure of the proportion of the sample attributable to leakage (22%). The guidance indicates that a leak that comprises less than 5% of the sample is relatively insignificant. Therefore this sample result is greater than the DTSC's guidance of 5%. During the cold season sampling event the data will be verified.

Cold Season Vapor Sampling

ARCADIS will conduct the cold season vapor sampling in the fourth quarter 2011 and submit a report of the analytical results comparing the warm and cold season results. Additionally an evaluation of the potential contaminant volatilization to indoor air exposure pathway will be conducted.

During the cold season sampling scheduled for the fourth quarter 2011, ARCADIS will install one sub-slab vapor sampling point inside the kiosk building onsite. The sub-slab vapor probe will be sampled along with the other vapor sampling points to evaluate the soil vapor conditions and any potential indoor air migration.

Mr. Paresh Khatri July 15, 2011

If you have any questions or comments, please contact Ben McKenna by telephone at 925.296.7857 or by e-mail at <u>Benino.McKenna@arcadis-us.com</u> or Hollis Phillips by telephone at 415.374.2744 ext. 13 or by e-mail at <u>Hollis.Phillips@arcadis-us.com</u>.

Sincerely,

ARCADIS

Ben McKenna Project Geologist



HE Thillips

Hollis E. Phillips, P.G. Project Manager

Enclosures:

- Table 1Soil Vapor Analytical Data
- Figure 1 Site Location Map
- Figure 2 Site Map with Historical Sampling Locations
- Figure 3 Site Plan with Vapor Sampling Locations
- Figure 4 Soil Vapor Probe Detail
- Appendix A Alameda County Soil Boring Permit
- Appendix B Soil Boring Logs
- Appendix C Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
- Appendix D Field Documentation

Mr. Paresh Khatri July 15, 2011

References

ACEH, 12 May 2011. *Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000076 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100110, ARCO No.4931, 731W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94610.* Submitted to Mr. Paul Supple for Atlantic Richfield Company, by Mr. Paresh Khatri.

ACEH, 1 January 2011. *Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000076 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600100110, ARCO No.4931, 731W. MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, CA 94610.* Submitted to Mr. Paul Supple for Atlantic Richfield Company, by Mr. Paresh Khatri.

ARCADIS-U.S. 2010. Site Investigation Report, Former BP Service Station #4931, 731 West MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California, ACEH Case # RO000076. 11 November.

Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), 2010. DRAFT Advisory – Active Soil Gas Investigation. March.

Tables

Table 1 Soil Vapor Analytical Data Soil Vapor Probe Installation and Sampling Report Former BP Service Station 4931 731 West MacArthur Blvd Oakland, California

					T	O-15					ASTM D-1946			
Location ID	Date Collected	TPH-g	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl benzene	m,p-Xylene	o-Xylene	MTBE	Naphthalene	Nitrogen	Carbon Dioxide	Methane	Helium	
Location ib	Commercial/Industrial													
	ESLs	29,000	280	180,000	3,300	58,000	58,000	31,000	240	NA	NA	NA	NA	
	Units	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m ³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	(µg/m³)	%	%	%	%	
SV-1-6911	6/9/2011	4,100	8.7	19	<5	<5	<5	26	<24	83.00	2.50	0.01	4.40	
SV-1B-6911	6/9/2011	16,000	16	9.4	<5.6	<5.6	<5.6	52	<27	94.00	4.80	0.02	<0.13	
SV-2-6911	6/9/2011	42,000,000	130,000	<2200	6,000	3,500	<2500	<2100	<12000	54.00	12.00	31.00	<0.2	
SV-2B-6911	6/9/2011	44,000,000	120,000	<2300	5,500	3,000	<2700	<2200	<13000	55.00	12.00	30.00	<0.12	
SV-3-6911	6/9/2011	15,000,000	2,700	<1200	<1300	<1300	<1300	3,200	<6500	74.00	23.00	0.88	<0.12	
SV-3B-6911	6/9/2011	14,000,000	2,500	<2400	<2700	<2700	<2700	3,500	<13000	75.00	22.00	0.82	<0.13	
SV-4-6911	6/9/2011	<260	<4	<4.7	<5.5	<5.5	<5.5	<4.5	<26	80.00	1.70	<.00025	0.13	
SV-4B-6911	6/9/2011	<260	<4.1	<4.9	<5.6	<5.6	<5.6	<4.6	<27	80.00	1.70	< 0.00026	<0.13	
SV-5-6911	6/9/2011	400,000	56	<38	<44	<44	<44	2,900	<210	89.00	1.00	1.50	<1	
SV-5B-6911	Not Collected													
SV-6-6911	6/9/2011	36,000,000	4,800	<2200	<2600	<2600	<2600	<2100	<12000	83.00	7.20	6.10	<0.12	
SV-6B-6911	6/9/2011	25,000,000	<3800	<4500	<5200	<5200	<5200	<4300	<25000	81.00	6.20	4.90	0.45	
Dup-01-6911	6/9/2011	23,000,000	<3700	<4400	<5000	<5000	<5000	<4200	<24000	81.00	5.90	4.70	0.51	
Equip Blank-01	6/9/2011	<100	<1.6	<1.9	<2.2	<2.2	<2.2	<1.8	<10	100.00	<0.01	<0.0001	<0.05	
Lab Blank	6/9/2011	<100	<1.6	<1.9	<2.2	<2.2	<2.2	<1.8	<10	<0.1	<0.01	<0.0001	<0.05	

Notes:

Detected concentrations are in bold.

Concentrations exceeding residential ESLs are highlighted.

 $\mu g/m^3$ = micrograms per cubic meter

< = The analyte was not detected above the reporting limit.

% = percent

-- = Not analyzed / not applicable

DUP-01-6911= duplicate sample of SV-6B collected on 6/9/11

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

NA = Not available

TPH-g = TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)

UB= Compound considered non-detect at the listed value due to associated blank contamination.

Reference:

RWQCB (2008). San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board. Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater. Table E-2. May. Warm Data entered by RK on 7/5/11

Data QC by RK on 7/6/11

Figures



, DANIEL BY: BEARDSLEY, PLOTTED: 7/5/2011 2 14 PM PLOTSTYLETABLE: LFR STANDARD CTB ł PAGESETUP. LYR:(Opt)ON=*,OFF=*REF* ED: 7/5/2011 2:11 PM ACADVER: 18.0S (LMS TECH) TM L KWONG AYOUT 1 SAVE PM H PHILLIPS PIC:--LD:--/ DB J HARRIS DIV/GROUP: ENV CITY: J. HARRIS **S\ENVCAD**



CITY:(Reqd) DIV/GROUP:(Reqd) DB:(Reqd) LD:(Opt) PIC:(Opt) PM:(Reqd) TM:(Opt) LYR:(Opt)ON=*;OFF=*REF* G.\ENVCAD\Emeryville\ACT\GP09BPNA\C110\C0000\DWG\04391 Site Plan 1.dwg LAYOUT: 2 SAVED: 7/5/2011 2:10 PM ACADVER: 18.0S (LMS TECH) PAGESETUP: --- PLOTSTYLETABLE: ARCADIS.CTB PLOTTED: 7/5/2011 2:16 PM BY: BEARDSLEY, DANIEL



CITY: (Reqd) DIV/GROUP: (Reqd) DB: (Reqd) LD: (Opt) PIC: (Opt) PIM: (Reqd) TM: (Opt) LYR: (Opt)ON=": OFF="REF" G: (ENVCAD\Emeryville)ACT: (GP09BPNA)C110; (C00000; DWG; (GP09BPNAC110-B03.dwg LAYOUT: 3 SAVED: 7/6/2011 8:43 AM BY: BEARDSLEY,



Appendix A

Alameda County Soil Boring Permits

Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit



399 Elmhurst Street Hayward, CA 94544-1395 Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

Application Approved on: 05/20/2011 By jamesy

Permit Numbers: W2011-0338 Permits Valid from 05/31/2011 to 06/30/2011 Application Id: 1305571876502 City of Project Site:Oakland Site Location: 731 West MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA **Project Start Date:** 05/31/2011 Completion Date:06/30/2011 Contact Steve Miller at (510) 670-5517 or stevem@acpwa.org Assigned Inspector: Applicant: ARCADIS U.S. - Ben McKenna Phone: 925-296-7857 2033 North Main Street, Suite 340, Walnut Creek, CA 94596 **Property Owner:** Nick Goval Phone: --28456 Century Street, Hayward, CA 94545 Client: Ben McKenna Phone: 925-296-7857 2033 North Main Street, Suite 340, Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Contact: Ben McKenna Phone: 925-296-7857 Cell: 916-508-5536 Total Due: \$265.00

Receipt Number: WR2011-0146 **Total Amount Paid:** \$265.00 Payer Name : Benino P. McKenna Paid By: VISA PAID IN FULL

Works Requesting Permits:

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Contamination Study - 6 Boreholes Driller: Gregg Drilling & Testing - Lic #: 485165 - Method: hstem

Work Total: \$265.00

Specifications

Permit	issued Dt	Expire Dt	#	Hole Diam	Max Depth
Number			Boreholes		
W2011-	05/20/2011	08/29/2011	6	4.00 in.	5.50 ft
0338					

Specific Work Permit Conditions

1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site. The containers shall be clearly labeled to the ownership of the container and labeled hazardous or non-hazardous.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to, properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Prior to any drilling activities, it shall be the applicant's responsibility to contact and coordinate an Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits or agreements required for that Federal, State, County or City, and follow all City or County Ordinances. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained. It shall also be the applicants responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County an Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

Appendix B

Soil Boring Logs

Date S Drilling Driller' Drilling Sampli Rig Ty	Date Start/Finish: 5/31/11-5/31/11 Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling Driller's Name: N/A Drilling Method: Hand Auger Sampling Method: Hand Auger Rig Type: N/A					Northing: N/A Easting: N/A Casing Elevation: N/AWell/ ClienBorehole Depth: 5' Surface Elevation: N/ALocaDescriptions By: Miljan Draganic	Well/Boring ID: SV-1 Client: British Petroleum/ ARCO Location: 731 W McArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA		
DEPTH (BGS) FI EVATION (AMSL)	Sample Type Number	Time	Recovery (feet)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description	PID (ppm)	Well/Boring Construction	
		1000		CL ML		Asphalt and fill. Dry, green compacted clay. Light brown and loose silts with trace clay. Dry. Light brown sandy silts with trace clay, minor orange and black staining. Dry.	0.0 .3 0.4 0.2 0.4	12 - inch Locking Monument Hydrated Granular Bentonite Teflon - Lined Polyethylene Tubing Dry Granular Bentonite Sand • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	



Remarks: bgs = below ground surface N/A = Not Applicable/Available MSL = Above Mean Sea Level.

Dat Dril Dril Dril Sar Rig	Date Start/Finish: 5/31/11 Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling Driller's Name: N/A Drilling Method: Hand Auger Sampling Method: Hand Auger Rig Type: None						Northing: N/A Easting: N/A Casing Elevation: Borehole Depth: 5 Surface Elevation: Descriptions By: M	N/A 5' N/A Viljan Draganic	Well/Boring ID: SV-2 Client: British Petroleum/ ARCO Location: 731 W McArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA					
DEPTH (BGS)	ELEVATION (AMSL)	Sample Type Number	Time	Recovery (feet)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description			Well/Boring Construction				
0	0-						Asphalt with silty gravely fill		13.9	12 - inch Locking Monument				
-	-				CL		Bluish green clay with strong odor an	d some black staining. Dry.	84.7	Hydrated Granular Bentonite Teflon - Lined Polyethylene Tubing				
-	_									ML		Clayey silts with strong odor. Dark blu	uish color. Dry.	160
-	-	SV-2-5	1055		ML		Green sandy silts with strong odor. D	ry	212	Sand				
- 10														



Date S Drilling Driller' Drilling Sampli Rig Tyj	art/Finish: Company: s Name: N// Method: Ha ng Method: De: None	5/31/1 Gregg A and Au Hand	1) Drillin lger Auger			Northing: N/A Easting: N/A Casing Elevation: N/A Borehole Depth: 5' Surface Elevation: N/A Descriptions By: Miljan Draganic	Well/Boring ID: SV-3 Client: British Petroleum/ ARCO Location: 731 W McArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA		
DEPTH (BGS) FI EVATION (AMSI)	Sample Type Number	Time	Recovery (feet)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description	Well/Boring Construction		
	- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -	1235		CL		Concrete with gravely fill Thick green clays with some black staining and dry. Sandy silts with clay Fine sandy silts with trace clay orange/light borwn in color with some bl staining with some greenish shading	0.2 7.8 1.1 0.2 lack 0.7	2 3 4 4 4 4 4 5 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	



Date Start/Finish: 5/31/11 Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling Driller's Name: N/A Drilling Method: Hand Auger Sampling Method: Hand Auger Rig Type: None							Northing: N/A Easting: N/A Casing Elevation: N/AWell/E ClientBorehole Depth: 5' Surface Elevation: N/ALocatDescriptions By: Miljan Draganic	Well/Boring ID: SV-4 Client: British Petroleum/ ARCO Location: 731 W McArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA		
DEPTH (BGS)	ELEVATION (AMSL)	Sample Type Number	Time	Recovery (feet)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description	Well/Boring Construction		
		SV-4-5	1420		ML		Asphalt with gravely backfill underneath which is brown and dry. Clayey silts, brown in color and dry. Sandy silts- brown and dry Sandy silts- brown and dry	0.0	12 - inch Locking Monument Hydrated Granular Bentonite Teflon - Lined Polyethylene Tubing Dry Granular Bentonite Sand • • • • • • • • •	



Drilling Method: Hand Auger Sampling Method: Hand Auger Rig Type: None Borehole Depth: 5 Location: 731 Descriptions By: Miljan Draganic	Well/Boring ID: SV-5 Client: British Petroleum/ ARCO Location: 731 W McArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA		
DEPTH (BGS) ELEVATION (AMSL) Sample Type Number Time Recovery (feet) USCS Code Geologic Column PID (ppm)	Well/Boring Construction		
0 0 Layer of asphalt with gravely fill underneath 0.2 1 1 Thick bluish green clay with some silt; some black staining at 3 feet bgs. 3.6 7 1 3.9 2.1 8 2 1 3.9 2 1 1 1 9 0.1 0.2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 1 1	12 - inch Locking Monument Hydrated Granular Bentonite Teflon - Lined Polyethylene Tubing Dry Granular Bentonite • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		



Dat Dril Dril Dril Sar Rig	Date Start/Finish: 6/1/11 Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling Driller's Name: N/A Drilling Method: Hand Auger Sampling Method: Hand Auger Rig Type: None						Northing: N/A Easting: N/A Casing Elevation: N/AWell/E ClientBorehole Depth: 5 Surface Elevation: N/ALocatDescriptions By: Miljan Draganic	Well/Boring ID: SV-6 Client: British Petroleum/ ARCO Location: 731 W McArthur Blvd. Oakland, CA		
DEPTH (BGS)	ELEVATION (AMSL)	Sample Type Number	Time	Recovery (feet)	USCS Code	Geologic Column	Stratigraphic Description	Well/Boring Construction (udd) Cla		
	0-						Layer of asphalt and silty gravel backfill underneath		12 - inch Locking Monument	
-		SV-6-5	1115		CL		Bluish green silty clay with minor odor. Dry Stained light brown clayey silts. Dry	0.0 2.7 13.9 17.5 11.1	Hydrated Granular Bentonite Teflon - Lined Polyethylene Tubing Dry Granular Bentonite ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• ••• •	
-										



Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Documentation



6/27/2011 Mr. Michael Strickler ARCADIS, Inc. 2300 Eastlake Avenue East Suite 200 Seattle WA 98102

Project Name: Former BP #4931 Project #: GP09BPNA.C110.C0000 Workorder #: 1106259A

Dear Mr. Michael Strickler

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 6/11/2011 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified TO-15 are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs. Air Toxics Ltd. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Kelly Buettner at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Helly Butte

Kelly Buettner Project Manager



WORK ORDER #: 1106259A

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Michael Strickler ARCADIS, Inc. 2300 Eastlake Avenue East Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98102	BILL TO:	Accounts Payable ARCADIS, Inc. 630 Plaza Drive Suite 130 Highlands Ranch, CO 80129
PHONE:	206.726.4732	P.O. #	AUS-MSA-Nat-Air2007-06032
FAX:	206-325-8218	PROJECT #	GP09BPNA.C110.C0000 Former BP
DATE RECEIVED:	06/11/2011	CONTACT	#4931 Kelly Buettner
DATE COMPLETED:	06/27/2011	contract.	Then, Buchal

			RECEIPT	FINAL
FRACTION #	NAME	TEST	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
01A	SV-1-6911	Modified TO-15	4.0 "Hg	15 psi
02A	SV-2-6911	Modified TO-15	4.0 "Hg	15 psi
03A	SV-3-6911	Modified TO-15	5.5 "Hg	15 psi
04A	SV-4-6911	Modified TO-15	6.0 "Hg	15 psi
05A	SV-5-6911	Modified TO-15	27.0 "Hg	15 psi
06A	SV-6-6911	Modified TO-15	4.5 "Hg	15 psi
07A	SV-1B-6911	Modified TO-15	6.5 "Hg	15 psi
08A	SV-2B-6911	Modified TO-15	5.5 "Hg	15 psi
09A	SV-3B-6911	Modified TO-15	6.0 "Hg	15 psi
10A	SV-6B-6911	Modified TO-15	4.5 "Hg	15 psi
11A	Dup-01-6911	Modified TO-15	4.0 "Hg	15 psi
12A	Equip-Blank-01	Modified TO-15	11 psi	11 psi
13A	SV-4B-6911	Modified TO-15	6.5 "Hg	15 psi
14A	Lab Blank	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
14B	Lab Blank	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
15A	CCV	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
15B	CCV	Modified TO-15	NA	NA

Continued on next page



WORK ORDER #: 1106259A

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Michael Strickler ARCADIS, Inc. 2300 Eastlake Avenue East Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98102	BILL TO:	Accounts Payable ARCADIS, Inc. 630 Plaza Drive Suite 130 Highlands Ranch, CO 80129
PHONE:	206.726.4732	P.O. #	AUS-MSA-Nat-Air2007-06032
FAX:	206-325-8218	PROJECT #	GP09BPNA.C110.C0000 Former BP
DATE RECEIVED:	06/11/2011	CONTACT:	#4931 Kelly Buettner
DATE COMPLETED:	06/27/2011	continent	

		KECEII I	FINAL
NAME	<u>TEST</u>	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
LCS	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
LCSD	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
LCS	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
LCSD	Modified TO-15	NA	NA
	<u>NAME</u> LCS LCSD LCS LCSD	NAMETESTLCSModified TO-15LCSDModified TO-15LCSModified TO-15LCSDModified TO-15	NAMETESTVAC./PRES.LCSModified TO-15NALCSDModified TO-15NALCSModified TO-15NALCSDModified TO-15NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Sinda d. Fruman

DATE: 06/27/11

DECEIDT

FINAT

Laboratory Director

Certification numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30763, NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892, AZ Licensure AZ0719 Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/09, Expiration date: 06/30/11 Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

> 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000. (800) 985-5955. FAX (916) 985-1020



LABORATORY NARRATIVE EPA Method TO-15 ARCADIS, Inc. Workorder# 1106259A

Thirteen 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified) samples were received on June 11, 2011. The laboratory performed analysis via EPA Method TO-15 using GC/MS in the full scan mode.

This workorder was independently validated prior to submittal using 'USEPA National Functional Guidelines' as generally applied to the analysis of volatile organic compounds in air. A rules-based, logic driven, independent validation engine was employed to assess completeness, evaluate pass/fail of relevant project quality control requirements and verification of all quantified amounts.

Receiving Notes

The number of samples received did not match the information on the Chain of Custody (COC). Sample SV-4B-6911 was added to the analytical request.

Analytical Notes

Dilution was performed on samples SV-2-6911, SV-3-6911, SV-6-6911, SV-2B-6911, SV-3B-6911, SV-6B-6911, and Dup-01-6911 due to the presence of high level non-target species.

The recovery of surrogate 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 in samples SV-3-6911, SV-5-6911, SV-6-6911, and SV-3B-6911 was outside control limits due to high level hydrocarbon matrix interference. Data is reported as qualified.

A single point calibration for TPH referenced to Gasoline was performed for each daily analytical batch. Recovery is reported as 100% in the associated results for each CCV.

The results for TPH gasoline were reported as not-detected in samples SV-4-6911, Equip-Blank-01, and SV-4B-6911 since the chromatographic profiles were not consistent with a gasoline pattern.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Eight qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit (background subtraction not performed).

- J Estimated value.
- E Exceeds instrument calibration range.
- S Saturated peak.
- Q Exceeds quality control limits.
- U Compound analyzed for but not detected above the reporting limit.
- UJ- Non-detected compound associated with low bias in the CCV and/or LCS.
- N The identification is based on presumptive evidence.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:



a-File was requantified

- b-File was quantified by a second column and detector r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



Summary of Detected Compounds EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Client Sample ID: SV-1-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-01A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	1.2	2.7	3.7	8.7
Toluene	1.2	5.0	4.4	19
Methyl tert-butyl ether	1.2	7.2	4.2	26
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	58	1000	240	4100

Client Sample ID: SV-2-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-02A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	580	40000	1800	130000
Ethyl Benzene	580	1400	2500	6000
m,p-Xylene	580	800	2500	3500
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	12000	1000000	47000	42000000

Client Sample ID: SV-3-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-03A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	310	880	1100	3200
Benzene	310	840	990	2700
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	6200	3600000	25000	15000000

Client Sample ID: SV-4-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-04A

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SV-5-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-05A

Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
Benzene	10	17	32	56



Summary of Detected Compounds EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

Client Sample ID: SV-5-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-05A				
Methyl tert-butyl ether	10	800	36	2900
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	500	98000	2100	400000

Client Sample ID: SV-6-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-06A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
Benzene	600	1500	1900	4800
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	12000	8800000	49000	3600000

Client Sample ID: SV-1B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-07A

Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	1.3	5.0	4.1	16
Toluene	1.3	2.5	4.9	9.4
Methyl tert-butyl ether	1.3	14	4.6	52
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	64	4000	260	16000

Client Sample ID: SV-2B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-08A

Compound	Rpt. Limit	Amount (ppby)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Compound	(66%)	(6661)	(49/110)	(49/110)
Benzene	620	39000	2000	120000
Ethyl Benzene	620	1300	2700	5500
m,p-Xylene	620	680	2700	3000
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	12000	11000000	51000	44000000

Client Sample ID: SV-3B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-09A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	630	960	2300	3500



Summary of Detected Compounds EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

Client Sample ID: SV-3B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-09A				
Benzene	630	770	2000	2500
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	13000	3400000	52000	14000000

Client Sample ID: SV-6B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-10A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	24000	6200000	97000	25000000

Client Sample ID: Dup-01-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-11A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(ppbv)	(ppbv)	(ug/m3)	(ug/m3)
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	23000	5700000	95000	23000000

Client Sample ID: Equip-Blank-01

Lab ID#: 1106259A-12A

No Detections Were Found.

Client Sample ID: SV-4B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259A-13A

No Detections Were Found.


Client Sample ID: SV-1-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-01A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	3062123 2.33	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 9:31:00 AM Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 09:30 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	1.2	2.7	3.7	8.7
Ethyl Benzene	1.2	Not Detected	5.0	Not Detected
Toluene	1.2	5.0	4.4	19
m,p-Xylene	1.2	Not Detected	5.0	Not Detected
o-Xylene	1.2	Not Detected	5.0	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	1.2	7.2	4.2	26
Naphthalene	4.7	Not Detected	24	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	58	1000	240	4100

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	116	70-130	
Toluene-d8	101	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	100	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-2-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-02A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	14062214 116	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 10:27:00 AM Date of Analysis: 6/22/11 08:45 AM		/11 10:27:00 AM /11 08:45 AM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	580	Not Detected	2100	Not Detected
Benzene	580	40000	1800	130000
Toluene	580	Not Detected	2200	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	580	1400	2500	6000
m,p-Xylene	580	800	2500	3500
o-Xylene	580	Not Detected	2500	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	12000	1000000	47000	42000000
Naphthalene	2300	Not Detected	12000	Not Detected

		Method Limits	
Surrogates	%Recovery		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	118	70-130	
Toluene-d8	103	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-3-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-03A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	14062215 61.8	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 10:58:00 AM Date of Analysis: 6/22/11 09:12 AM		/11 10:58:00 AM /11 09:12 AM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	310	880	1100	3200
Benzene	310	840	990	2700
Toluene	310	Not Detected	1200	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	310	Not Detected	1300	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	310	Not Detected	1300	Not Detected
o-Xylene	310	Not Detected	1300	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	6200	3600000	25000	15000000
Naphthalene	1200	Not Detected	6500	Not Detected

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	154 Q	70-130	
Toluene-d8	102	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-4-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-04A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	3062126 2.52	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 11:31:00 AM Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 10:38 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	1.3	Not Detected	4.0	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	1.3	Not Detected	5.5	Not Detected
Toluene	1.3	Not Detected	4.7	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	1.3	Not Detected	5.5	Not Detected
o-Xylene	1.3	Not Detected	5.5	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	1.3	Not Detected	4.5	Not Detected
Naphthalene	5.0	Not Detected	26	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	63	Not Detected	260	Not Detected

		Method Limits	
Surrogates	%Recovery		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	119	70-130	
Toluene-d8	101	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	98	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-5-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-05A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	3062127 20.2	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 12:16:00 PM Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 11:32 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	10	17	32	56
Ethyl Benzene	10	Not Detected	44	Not Detected
Toluene	10	Not Detected	38	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	10	Not Detected	44	Not Detected
o-Xylene	10	Not Detected	44	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	10	800	36	2900
Naphthalene	40	Not Detected	210	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	500	98000	2100	400000

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	157 Q	70-130	
Toluene-d8	102	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	99	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-6-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-06A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	14062216 119	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 12:57:00 PM Date of Analysis: 6/22/11 10:03 AM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	600	Not Detected	2100	Not Detected
Benzene	600	1500	1900	4800
Toluene	600	Not Detected	2200	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	600	Not Detected	2600	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	600	Not Detected	2600	Not Detected
o-Xylene	600	Not Detected	2600	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	12000	8800000	49000	3600000
Naphthalene	2400	Not Detected	12000	Not Detected

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	191 Q	70-130	
Toluene-d8	103	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-1B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-07A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	3062122 2.58	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 2:02:00 PM Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 08:57 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	1.3	5.0	4.1	16
Ethyl Benzene	1.3	Not Detected	5.6	Not Detected
Toluene	1.3	2.5	4.9	9.4
m,p-Xylene	1.3	Not Detected	5.6	Not Detected
o-Xylene	1.3	Not Detected	5.6	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	1.3	14	4.6	52
Naphthalene	5.2	Not Detected	27	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	64	4000	260	16000

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	123	70-130	
Toluene-d8	103	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	100	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-2B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-08A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	14062217 124	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 2:27:00 PM Date of Analysis: 6/22/11 10:26 AM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	620	Not Detected	2200	Not Detected
Benzene	620	39000	2000	120000
Toluene	620	Not Detected	2300	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	620	1300	2700	5500
m,p-Xylene	620	680	2700	3000
o-Xylene	620	Not Detected	2700	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	12000	11000000	51000	4400000
Naphthalene	2500	Not Detected	13000	Not Detected

		Method Limits	
Surrogates	%Recovery		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	118	70-130	
Toluene-d8	104	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	95	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-3B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-09A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	14062218 126	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 2:52:00 PM Date of Analysis: 6/22/11 10:51 AM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	630	960	2300	3500
Benzene	630	770	2000	2500
Toluene	630	Not Detected	2400	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	630	Not Detected	2700	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	630	Not Detected	2700	Not Detected
o-Xylene	630	Not Detected	2700	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	13000	3400000	52000	1400000
Naphthalene	2500	Not Detected	13000	Not Detected

Q = Exceeds Quality Control limits of 70% to 130%, due to matrix effects.

		Method Limits	
Surrogates	%Recovery		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	132 Q	70-130	
Toluene-d8	102	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-6B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-10A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	14062219 238	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 4:11:00 PM Date of Analysis: 6/22/11 11:10 AM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	1200	Not Detected	4300	Not Detected
Benzene	1200	Not Detected	3800	Not Detected
Toluene	1200	Not Detected	4500	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	1200	Not Detected	5200	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	1200	Not Detected	5200	Not Detected
o-Xylene	1200	Not Detected	5200	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	24000	6200000	97000	25000000
Naphthalene	4800	Not Detected	25000	Not Detected

		Method Limits	
Surrogates	%Recovery		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	124	70-130	
Toluene-d8	103	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96	70-130	



Client Sample ID: Dup-01-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-11A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	14062220 233	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 3:45:00 PM Date of Analysis: 6/22/11 11:32 AM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	1200	Not Detected	4200	Not Detected
Benzene	1200	Not Detected	3700	Not Detected
Toluene	1200	Not Detected	4400	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	1200	Not Detected	5000	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	1200	Not Detected	5000	Not Detected
o-Xylene	1200	Not Detected	5000	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	23000	5700000	95000	23000000
Naphthalene	4700	Not Detected	24000	Not Detected

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	122	70-130	
Toluene-d8	102	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	95	70-130	



Client Sample ID: Equip-Blank-01 Lab ID#: 1106259A-12A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	3062120 1.00	Date of Collection: 6/10/11 3:40:00 PM Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 07:56 PM		
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.50	Not Detected	1.6	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	0.50	Not Detected	2.2	Not Detected
Toluene	0.50	Not Detected	1.9	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.50	Not Detected	2.2	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.50	Not Detected	2.2	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	0.50	Not Detected	1.8	Not Detected
Naphthalene	2.0	Not Detected	10	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	25	Not Detected	100	Not Detected

		Method Limits	
Surrogates	%Recovery		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	116	70-130	
Toluene-d8	101	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	99	70-130	



Client Sample ID: SV-4B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259A-13A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	3062121 2.58	Date Date	of Collection: 6/9 of Analysis: 6/21/	/11 /11 08:26 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	1.3	Not Detected	4.1	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	1.3	Not Detected	5.6	Not Detected
Toluene	1.3	Not Detected	4.9	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	1.3	Not Detected	5.6	Not Detected
o-Xylene	1.3	Not Detected	5.6	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	1.3	Not Detected	4.6	Not Detected
Naphthalene	5.2	Not Detected	27	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	64	Not Detected	260	Not Detected

		Method Limits	
Surrogates	%Recovery		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	116	70-130	
Toluene-d8	101	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	100	70-130	



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1106259A-14A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	3062109 1.00	Date Date	of Collection: NA of Analysis: 6/21	/11 02:24 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Benzene	0.50	Not Detected	1.6	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	0.50	Not Detected	2.2	Not Detected
Toluene	0.50	Not Detected	1.9	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	0.50	Not Detected	2.2	Not Detected
o-Xylene	0.50	Not Detected	2.2	Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether	0.50	Not Detected	1.8	Not Detected
Naphthalene	2.0	Not Detected	10	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	25	Not Detected	100	Not Detected

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	111	70-130
Toluene-d8	100	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	99	70-130



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1106259A-14B EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	14062207 1.00	Date Date	of Collection: NA of Analysis: 6/21	/11 09:34 PM
Compound	Rpt. Limit (ppbv)	Amount (ppbv)	Rpt. Limit (ug/m3)	Amount (ug/m3)
Methyl tert-butyl ether	5.0	Not Detected	18	Not Detected
Benzene	5.0	Not Detected	16	Not Detected
Toluene	5.0	Not Detected	19	Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene	5.0	Not Detected	22	Not Detected
m,p-Xylene	5.0	Not Detected	22	Not Detected
o-Xylene	5.0	Not Detected	22	Not Detected
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)	100	Not Detected	410	Not Detected
Naphthalene	20	Not Detected	100	Not Detected

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	108	70-130	
Toluene-d8	102	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96	70-130	



Client Sample ID: CCV Lab ID#: 1106259A-15A

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	3062102 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 09:53 AM
Compound		%Recovery
Benzene		104
Ethyl Benzene		103
Toluene		103
m,p-Xylene		102
o-Xylene		102
Methyl tert-butyl ether		88
Naphthalene		88
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		100

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	115	70-130	
Toluene-d8	103	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	98	70-130	



Client Sample ID: CCV Lab ID#: 1106259A-15B EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

File Name: Dil. Factor:	14062202 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 07:26 PM
Compound		%Recovery
Methyl tert-butyl ether		103
Benzene		111
Toluene		105
Ethyl Benzene		102
m,p-Xylene		101
o-Xylene		101
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		100
Naphthalene		67

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	108	70-130	
Toluene-d8	104	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97	70-130	



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1106259A-16A EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

File Name: 3062103 **Date of Collection: NA** Dil. Factor: Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 10:41 AM 1.00 Compound %Recovery Benzene 104 Ethyl Benzene 102 102 Toluene m,p-Xylene 102

o-Xylene103Methyl tert-butyl ether89Naphthalene98TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)Not Spiked

		Method	
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	114	70-130	
Toluene-d8	103	70-130	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96	70-130	



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1106259A-16AA

EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS FULL SCAN

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	3062105 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 11:38 AM
Compound		%Recovery
Benzene		104
Ethyl Benzene		103
Toluene		102
m,p-Xylene		103
o-Xylene		105
Methyl tert-butyl ether		88
Naphthalene		103
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		Not Spiked

		Method		
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	112	70-130		
Toluene-d8	101	70-130		
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97	70-130		



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1106259A-16B EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

File Name: 14062204 Dil. Factor: 1.00		Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 08:21 PM					
Compound		%Recovery					
Methyl tert-butyl ether		95					
Benzene		104					
Toluene		97					
Ethyl Benzene		95					
m,p-Xylene		95					
o-Xylene		94					
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		Not Spiked					
Naphthalene		87					

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	106	70-130
Toluene-d8	104	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97	70-130



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1106259A-16BB EPA METHOD TO-15 GC/MS

File Name: 14062205 Dil. Factor: 1.00		Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 6/21/11 08:40 PM					
Compound		%Recovery					
Methyl tert-butyl ether		96					
Benzene		105					
Toluene		98					
Ethyl Benzene		95					
m,p-Xylene		97					
o-Xylene		95					
TPH ref. to Gasoline (MW=100)		Not Spiked					
Naphthalene		101					

		Method
Surrogates	%Recovery	Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	104	70-130
Toluene-d8	104	70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene	98	70-130

Infrastructure Water Enviro	onment Buildings	T. 925.296.7857 F.	. 925.274.110	3			OT NAME				P.O. NO.:		_
LABORATORY CLIENT:	IS U.S., Inc.				Fo	rmer	BP #4	931 / GF	09BPNA.C	110.C0000		1	
ADDRESS: 2033 N.	Main Street, Suite 340				PROJE	ECT CON	TACT:			LAB CONT.	ACT OR QUOTE NO.		
CITY: Walnut Creek		STATE: Z	94596		Be		Kenr	IRE)	<u> </u>		LAB USE O	NLY	
TEL:	FAX: 925 274 1103	E-MAIL:				neu P	eter-	50n (mul.]-[]	
925.296.7857	525.2741100	Benino.McKe	enna@arcadis	s-us.com	BEC		TED		S PID	Ca	nister Press	ure/Vacuun	n T
SAME DAY 24 HR	2 □ 48 HR □ 72 HR □	5 DAYS X 10 DA	YS			<u>v</u>			· (0)				
	IAL COSTS MAY APPLY)	ITIL//			-	T0-1		46 STM [j (ppm)				
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:					quire	EPA	0-15 cide,	0-19- 37 AS	EPA	1日本市時代 1月1日 日本 1月1日 日本			
1) Please send Log-ins and F	Results to email listed above				s rec	ISN	PAT Dio	TM	SU /			自然影響	1
2) PID recordings collected d	luring sampling (ppm); Posted to a	ssist analyst in order mir	nimize		test	р Ш	ISC D	/ AS	le by				
elevating the reporting limit	S	he			list	MTB		N, M	aler				
3) Please make effort to kee	p Reporting Limits as low as possi	SAMPLING		NO.	ase	Ш	E H G	thar toge	phth				
USE SAMPLE ID	SUMMA CANISTER ID	DATE TIME		CONT.	Ple	ΒT	E P	⇒ ž ¢	Z			a distant distant T	1
NA SU-1-6911	14527	619/11 9:3	SOIL GAS	; (X	X	<u>x x</u>	x 12	25	3		4
MA 54-2-691	1 36399	10:2	7 SOIL GAS	5 I		×	<u> </u>	XX	x 17.8	28	5	<u></u>	_
DIA 511-3-6911	35675	10.5	8 SOIL GAS	s (x	X	XX	x 539	27	5		
MA 54-4-6911	36524	11:3	SOIL GAS	5 1		x	\times	x X	X 0.7	27	13-	<u> </u>	
-CA SVI-5-6911	33407	12:	16	1		X	X	$\langle X \rangle$	<u> (1.7</u>	29	61		
$ V_{1} \leq \sqrt{-6-6911}$	36561	12:5	57	۱		$\mathbf{<}$	X	$\langle X \rangle$	K 370	29	5		
100 CU-120	31786	14.0-	2)		X	XV	$\langle X \rangle$	X 10.1	28	5		
UN SU-10-07	1 1 2 2 9 0	14:7	7	1		\mathbf{x}	XI	$\langle X$	X 90	30	4		
04 30 25-67	1 3020	14.5	2			X	XX	K K	X 573	29	6		
044 50-55-69	1 3000	16:1	1 1001	i i		X	XV	$\langle X $	X -	26	5		
Palinertished hue/Signature)	<u>711 STIU</u>	10	Receive	d by: (Signa	ature)		/	المشمس المسير			Date:	Time: 0912	٨
ampta	-ARCADIS 6110	(a) 16:20	Kn/	Jan	Xe	Va	15-	An			Date:	Time:	
Relinquished by: (Signature)			Receive	d by: (Signi	aturg)								
Palinguished by: (Signature)			Receive	d by: (Sign	ature)						Date:	Time:	
Reinduisneu by: (Signature)			1							0			

R ARCADI	S ⊳ Buildings	Walnut Cre T. 925.296.	ek, CA 945 7857 F. 92	96 5.274.1103									- -		P.O. NO.:	OF _ 2		
						CLIEN	T PROJ		4ME/NU #4931	MBER:	P09E	PNA.C1	10.C000	0			:	
ARCADIS U.S.,						PROJ	ECT CC	ONTACT					LAB	ONTACT	OR QUOTE NO .:		-	
2033 N. Main S	street, Suite 340	STATE:	ZIP:			Be	en M	cKe	nna						TABUSE (NLY	Tarra	
Walnut Creek		C	A 9	4596		SAMP	ER(S)	: (SIGN	ATURE)	4		and a sub-				h-Ul	76	٦Г
925,296,7857	FAX: 925.274.1103	E-M/ Ben	ino.McKenna	a@arcadis-u	us.com		<u>-{n</u>	<u>) </u>	247			2		Cani	ster Press	ure/Vacu	ium	
						RE	QUE	STE	D AN/	ALYS	SIS	PID	Initia	ıl	Final	Recei	<u>pt</u> ↓	Fina
		DAYS 🕽	10 DAYS				-15			4	-15							
	RCHIVE SAMPLES UNT	1L/_	/			eq	A TO	5	e, 946	ASTN	ATO							
						equir	SEP/	1 <u>-</u> 1	ioxide	1 Vd €	SEP,							
Please send Log-ins and Results	to email listed above	sist analyst in	order minimi	ze		sts re	by U	EPA	on Di STM	thane	D Vd							
PID recordings collected during sa	ampling (ppm); Posted to as	sist analyst in				st te	TBE	y US	Carb(by A	, Met	lene							
Please make effort to keep Report	rting Limits as low as possibl	e			NO.	l ≋	X, M	9 0	um, (ogen 6	htha							
SAMPLE ID	SUMMA CANISTER ID			MATRIX	OF CONT.	Plea	BTE	НЧТ	Heli	Nitro 194	Nap				<u> </u>		<u> 2000</u>	
	2070	69 11	15:40	SOIL GAS	1		X	X	X	X	X		16		5			<u>├</u>
Uup-01-6911	27407	1212	10.10	SOIL GAS	1	1	1					-	See	4 2	5			
A Equip-Blank-DI	5/425	Q. V. 11	13.70	SOIL GAS		1-	†											
				SOIL GAS		+-	+	\top			1							<u> </u>
							+	+	+	+	1							<u> </u>
						+-	+	+	+	+		<u>├</u> ───	-					1
						+	+	+	+	+	+		+					
				<u> </u>				+-		+	+-						and be a set of the se	
								+-		+		╆					-	1
								+			+							1
															Date: ,		me:	
linguis/hed/by: (Signature)	CARE (1.1.	10 11	20	Received	by: (Sigr	nature)	X.	$\langle \rangle$	fe		An	_			6/u/	a=	092	
CATTO - MIC	(AUIS 6/10/1	@ 10		Received	<u>) </u> by: (Sigr	nature)	- ji	10	<u>مسل ایند</u>		<u>er (v</u> .				Date:		nie.	
elinquished by: (Signature)															Date:	-	ime:	
linguished by: (Signature)				Received	t by: (Sigi	nature)									L <u></u>			
ellindrishen pår (orårrarere)				1		_		_	_	_	_			-	U		02/	/24/10 P

9 4 8 A

1998 689 689 1989 1998 689 689 1989



6/21/2011 Mr. Michael Strickler ARCADIS, Inc. 2300 Eastlake Avenue East Suite 200 Seattle WA 98102

Project Name: Former BP #4931 Project #: GP09BPNA.C110.C0000 Workorder #: 1106259B

Dear Mr. Michael Strickler

The following report includes the data for the above referenced project for sample(s) received on 6/11/2011 at Air Toxics Ltd.

The data and associated QC analyzed by Modified ASTM D-1946 are compliant with the project requirements or laboratory criteria with the exception of the deviations noted in the attached case narrative.

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. for your air analysis needs. Air Toxics Ltd. is committed to providing accurate data of the highest quality. Please feel free to contact the Project Manager: Kelly Buettner at 916-985-1000 if you have any questions regarding the data in this report.

Regards,

Killy Butte

Kelly Buettner Project Manager



WORK ORDER #: 1106259B

Work Order Summary

CLIENT:	Mr. Michael Strickler ARCADIS, Inc. 2300 Eastlake Avenue East Suite 200 Seattle, WA 98102	BILL TO:	Accounts Payable ARCADIS, Inc. 630 Plaza Drive Suite 130 Highlands Ranch, CO 80129
PHONE:	206.726.4732	P.O. #	AUS-MSA-Nat-Air2007-06032
FAX:	206-325-8218	PROJECT #	GP09BPNA.C110.C0000 Former BP
DATE RECEIVED:	06/11/2011	CONTACT:	#4931 Kelly Buettner
DATE COMPLETED:	06/21/2011		

		KECEH I	LINUT
NAME	<u>TEST</u>	VAC./PRES.	PRESSURE
SV-1-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	4.0 "Hg	15 psi
SV-2-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	4.0 "Hg	15 psi
SV-3-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	5.5 "Hg	15 psi
SV-4-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	6.0 "Hg	15 psi
SV-5-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	27.0 "Hg	15 psi
SV-6-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	4.5 "Hg	15 psi
SV-1B-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	6.5 "Hg	15 psi
SV-2B-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	5.5 "Hg	15 psi
SV-3B-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	6.0 "Hg	15 psi
SV-6B-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	4.5 "Hg	15 psi
Dup-01-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	4.0 "Hg	15 psi
Equip-Blank-01	Modified ASTM D-1946	29.0 "Hg	15 psi
SV-4B-6911	Modified ASTM D-1946	6.5 "Hg	15 psi
Lab Blank	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
Lab Blank	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
LCS	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
LCSD	Modified ASTM D-1946	NA	NA
	NAME SV-1-6911 SV-2-6911 SV-3-6911 SV-5-6911 SV-6-6911 SV-2B-6911 SV-3B-6911 SV-6B-6911 Dup-01-6911 Equip-Blank-01 SV-4B-6911 Lab Blank Lab Blank LCS LCSD	NAME TEST SV-1-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-2-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-3-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-4-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-5-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-6-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-7-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-6-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-2B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-3B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-6B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-6B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-6B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-4B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 SV-4B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 Lab Blank Modified ASTM D-1946 Lab Blank Modified ASTM D-1946 LCS Modified ASTM D-1946 LCSD Modified ASTM D-1946	NAME TEST VAC/PRES. SV-1-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 4.0 "Hg SV-2-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 4.0 "Hg SV-2-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 4.0 "Hg SV-3-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 5.5 "Hg SV-4-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 6.0 "Hg SV-5-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 27.0 "Hg SV-6-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 4.5 "Hg SV-1B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 6.5 "Hg SV-2B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 5.5 "Hg SV-2B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 6.0 "Hg SV-2B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 4.5 "Hg SV-3B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 4.0 "Hg SV-6B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 4.0 "Hg Dup-01-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 4.0 "Hg SV-4B-6911 Modified ASTM D-1946 6.5 "Hg Lab Blank Modified ASTM D-1946 NA Lab Blank Modified ASTM D-1946 NA LCS Modified ASTM D-1946 NA

CERTIFIED BY:

Sinda d. Fruman

DATE: 06/21/11

DECEIDT

FINAT

Laboratory Director

Certfication numbers: CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AI 30763, NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892, AZ Licensure AZ0719 Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act, Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/09, Expiration date: 06/30/11 Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of Air Toxics Ltd.

> 180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 95630 (916) 985-1000. (800) 985-5955. FAX (916) 985-1020



LABORATORY NARRATIVE Modified ASTM D-1946 ARCADIS, Inc. Workorder# 1106259B

Thirteen 1 Liter Summa Canister (100% Certified) samples were received on June 11, 2011. The laboratory performed analysis via Modified ASTM Method D-1946 for Methane and fixed gases in air using GC/FID or GC/TCD. The method involves direct injection of 1.0 mL of sample.

On the analytical column employed for this analysis, Oxygen coelutes with Argon. The corresponding peak is quantitated as Oxygen.

Since Nitrogen is used to pressurize samples, the reported Nitrogen values are calculated by adding all the sample components and subtracting from 100%.

Method modifications taken to run these samples are summarized in the table below. Specific project requirements may over-ride the ATL modifications.

Requirement	ASTM D-1946	ATL Modifications
Calibration	A single point calibration is performed using a reference standard closely matching the composition of the unknown.	A 3-point calibration curve is performed. Quantitation is based on a daily calibration standard which may or may not resemble the composition of the associated samples.
Reference Standard	The composition of any reference standard must be known to within 0.01 mol % for any component.	The standards used by ATL are blended to a >/= 95% accuracy.
Sample Injection Volume	Components whose concentrations are in excess of 5 % should not be analyzed by using sample volumes greater than 0.5 mL.	The sample container is connected directly to a fixed volume sample loop of 1.0 mL on the GC. Linear range is defined by the calibration curve. Bags are loaded by vacuum.
Normalization	Normalize the mole percent values by multiplying each value by 100 and dividing by the sum of the original values. The sum of the original values should not differ from 100% by more than 1.0%.	Results are not normalized. The sum of the reported values can differ from 100% by as much as 15%, either due to analytical variability or an unusual sample matrix.
Precision	Precision requirements established at each concentration level.	Duplicates should agree within 25% RPD for detections > 5 X's the RL.



Receiving Notes

The number of samples received did not match the information on the Chain of Custody (COC). Sample SV-4B-6911 was added to the analytical request.

Sample SV-5-6911 was received with significant vacuum remaining in the canister. The residual canister vacuum resulted in elevated reporting limits.

Analytical Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:

- B Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit.
- J Estimated value.
- E Exceeds instrument calibration range.
- S Saturated peak.
- Q Exceeds quality control limits.
- U Compound analyzed for but not detected above the detection limit.
- M Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates as follows:

- a-File was requantified
- b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
- r1-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue



Client Sample ID: SV-1-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-01A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.23	83
Methane	0.00023	0.011
Helium	0.12	4.4
Carbon Dioxide	0.023	2.5

Client Sample ID: SV-2-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-02A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.23	54
Methane	0.00023	31
Carbon Dioxide	0.023	12

Client Sample ID: SV-3-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-03A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.25	74
Methane	0.00025	0.88
Carbon Dioxide	0.025	23

Client Sample ID: SV-4-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-04A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.25	80
Carbon Dioxide	0.025	1.7

Client Sample ID: SV-5-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-05A



Client Sample ID: SV-5-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-05A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	2.0	89
Methane	0.0020	1.5
Carbon Dioxide	0.20	1.0

Client Sample ID: SV-6-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-06A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.24	83
Methane	0.00024	6.1
Carbon Dioxide	0.024	7.2

Client Sample ID: SV-1B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-07A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.26	94
Methane	0.00026	0.024
Carbon Dioxide	0.026	4.8

Client Sample ID: SV-2B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-08A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.25	55
Methane	0.00025	30
Carbon Dioxide	0.025	12

Client Sample ID: SV-3B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-09A



Client Sample ID: SV-3B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-09A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.25	75
Methane	0.00025	0.82
Carbon Dioxide	0.025	22

Client Sample ID: SV-6B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-10A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.24	81
Methane	0.00024	4.9
Helium	0.12	0.45
Carbon Dioxide	0.024	6.2

Client Sample ID: Dup-01-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-11A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.23	81
Methane	0.00023	4.7
Helium	0.12	0.51
Carbon Dioxide	0.023	5.9

Client Sample ID: Equip-Blank-01

Lab ID#: 1106259B-12A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.10	100

Client Sample ID: SV-4B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-13A



Client Sample ID: SV-4B-6911

Lab ID#: 1106259B-13A

	Rpt. Limit	Amount
Compound	(%)	(%)
Nitrogen	0.26	80
Carbon Dioxide	0.026	1.7



Client Sample ID: SV-1-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-01A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061906 2.33	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 9:31:00 AM Date of Analysis: 6/19/11 09:21 AM	
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.23	83
Methane		0.00023	0.011
Helium		0.12	4.4
Carbon Dioxide		0.023	2.5



Client Sample ID: SV-2-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-02A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061907 2.33	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 10:27:00 AM Date of Analysis: 6/19/11 09:44 AM	
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.23	54
Methane		0.00023	31
Helium		0.12	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.023	12



Client Sample ID: SV-3-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-03A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061908 2.47	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 10:58:00 AM Date of Analysis: 6/19/11 10:11 AM	
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.25	74
Methane		0.00025	0.88
Helium		0.12	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.025	23



Client Sample ID: SV-4-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-04A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061910 2.52	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 11:31:00 AM Date of Analysis: 6/19/11 10:59 AM	
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.25	80
Methane		0.00025	Not Detected
Helium		0.13	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.025	1.7



Client Sample ID: SV-5-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-05A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061911 20.2	Date of Collection: 6/9/11 12:16:00 PM Date of Analysis: 6/19/11 11:24 AM	
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		2.0	89
Methane		0.0020	1.5
Helium		1.0	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.20	1.0


Client Sample ID: SV-6-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-06A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061917 2.38	Date of Colle Date of Anal	ection: 6/9/11 12:57:00 PM ysis: 6/19/11 02:05 PM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.24	83
Methane		0.00024	6.1
Helium		0.12	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.024	7.2



Client Sample ID: SV-1B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-07A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061912 2.58	Date of Colle Date of Anal	ection: 6/9/11 2:02:00 PM ysis: 6/19/11 11:47 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.26	94
Methane		0.00026	0.024
Helium		0.13	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.026	4.8



Client Sample ID: SV-2B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-08A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061918 2.47	Date of Coll Date of Ana	ection: 6/9/11 2:27:00 PM lysis: 6/19/11 02:27 PM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.25	55
Methane		0.00025	30
Helium		0.12	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.025	12



Client Sample ID: SV-3B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-09A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061914 2.52	Date of Coll Date of Ana	ection: 6/9/11 2:52:00 PM lysis: 6/19/11 12:32 PM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.25	75
Methane		0.00025	0.82
Helium		0.13	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.025	22



Client Sample ID: SV-6B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-10A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061915 2.38	Date of Collec Date of Analys	tion: 6/9/11 4:11:00 PM sis: 6/19/11 01:17 PM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.24	81
Methane		0.00024	4.9
Helium		0.12	0.45
Carbon Dioxide		0.024	6.2



Client Sample ID: Dup-01-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-11A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061916 2.33	Date of Colle Date of Analy	ction: 6/9/11 3:45:00 PM ysis: 6/19/11 01:41 PM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.23	81
Methane		0.00023	4.7
Helium		0.12	0.51
Carbon Dioxide		0.023	5.9



Client Sample ID: Equip-Blank-01 Lab ID#: 1106259B-12A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061905 1.00	Date of Colle Date of Anal	ection: 6/10/11 3:40:00 PM ysis: 6/19/11 08:56 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.10	100
Methane		0.00010	Not Detected
Helium		0.050	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.010	Not Detected



Client Sample ID: SV-4B-6911 Lab ID#: 1106259B-13A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

1

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061913 2.58	Date of Co Date of An	llection: 6/9/11 alysis: 6/19/11 12:10 PM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.26	80
Methane		0.00026	Not Detected
Helium		0.13	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.026	1.7



Г

Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1106259B-14A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061904 1.00	Date of Colle Date of Anal	ection: NA ysis: 6/19/11 08:22 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Nitrogen		0.10	Not Detected
Methane		0.00010	Not Detected
Carbon Dioxide		0.010	Not Detected



Client Sample ID: Lab Blank Lab ID#: 1106259B-14B NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

٦

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061903b 1.00	Date of Col Date of Ana	lection: NA Ilysis: 6/19/11 07:57 AM
Compound		Rpt. Limit (%)	Amount (%)
Helium		0.050	Not Detected



Client Sample ID: LCS Lab ID#: 1106259B-15A NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061902 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 6/19/11 07:34 AM
Compound		%Recovery
Nitrogen		101
Methane		97
Helium		93
Carbon Dioxide		101



Client Sample ID: LCSD Lab ID#: 1106259B-15AA NATURAL GAS ANALYSIS BY MODIFIED ASTM D-1946

File Name: Dil. Factor:	9061919 1.00	Date of Collection: NA Date of Analysis: 6/19/11 02:51 PM
Compound		%Recovery
Nitrogen		101
Methane		98
Helium		93
Carbon Dioxide		100

Infrastructure Water Enviro	onment Buildings	T. 925.296.7857 F.	. 925.274.110	3			OT NAME				P.O. NO.:		_
LABORATORY CLIENT:	IS U.S., Inc.				Fo	rmer	BP #4	931 / GF	09BPNA.C	110.C0000		1	
ADDRESS: 2033 N.	Main Street, Suite 340				PROJE	ECT CON	TACT:			LAB CONT.	ACT OR QUOTE NO.		
CITY: Walnut Creek		STATE: Z	94596		Be		Kenr	IRE)	<u> </u>		LAB USE O	NLY	
TEL:	FAX: 925 274 1103	E-MAIL:				neu P	eter-	50n (mul.]-[]	
925.296.7857	525.2741100	Benino.McKe	enna@arcadis	s-us.com	BEC		TED		S PID	Ca	nister Press	ure/Vacuun	n T
SAME DAY 24 HR	2 □ 48 HR □ 72 HR □	5 DAYS X 10 DA	YS			<u>v</u>			· (0)				
	IAL COSTS MAY APPLY)	ITIL//			-	T0-1		46 STM [j (ppm)				
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:					quire	EPA	0-15 cide,	0-19- 37 AS	EPA	1日本市時代 1月1日 日本 1月1日 日本			
1) Please send Log-ins and F	Results to email listed above				s rec	ISN	PAT Dio	TM	SU /			自然影響	1
2) PID recordings collected d	luring sampling (ppm); Posted to a	ssist analyst in order mir	nimize		test	р Ш	ISC D	/ AS	le by				
elevating the reporting limit	S	he			list	MTB		N, N	aler				
3) Please make effort to kee	p Reporting Limits as low as possi	SAMPLING		NO.	ase	Ш	E H G	thar toge	phth				
USE SAMPLE ID	SUMMA CANISTER ID	DATE TIME		CONT.	Ple	ΒT	E P	⇒ ž ¢	Z			a distant distant T	1
NA SU-1-6911	14527	619/11 9:3	SOIL GAS	; (X	X	<u>x x</u>	x 12	25	3		4
MA 54-2-691	1 36399	10:2	7 SOIL GAS	5 I		×	<u> </u>	XX	x 17.8	28	5	<u></u>	_
DIA 511-3-6911	35675	10.5	8 SOIL GAS	s (x	×	XX	x 539	27	5		
MA 54-4-6911	36524	11:3	SOIL GAS	5 1		x	\times	x X	X 0.7	27	13-	<u> </u>	
-CA SVI-5-6911	33407	12:	16	1		X	X	$\langle X \rangle$	<u> (1.7</u>	29	61		
$ V_{1} \leq V_{1} \leq 0.000$	36561	12:5	57	۱		$\mathbf{<}$	X	$\langle X \rangle$	K 370	29	5		
100 CU-120	31786	14.0-	2)		X	XV	$\langle X \rangle$	X 10.1	28	5		
UN SU-10-07	1 1 2 2 9 0	14:7	7	1		\mathbf{x}	XI	$\langle X$	X 90	30	4		
04 30 25-67	1 3020	14.5	2			X	XX	K K	X 573	29	6		
044 50-55-69	1 3000	16:1	1 1001	i i		X	XV	$\langle X $	X -	26	5		
Religentished hue/Signature)	<u>711 STIU</u>	10	Receive	d by: (Signa	ature)		/	الم المسالم			Date:	Time: 0912	٨
ampta	-ARCADIS 6110	(a) 16:20	Kn/	Jan	Xe	Va	15-	An			Date:	Time:	
Relinquished by: (Signature)			Receive	d by: (Signi	aturg)								
Palinguished by: (Signature)			Receive	d by: (Sign	ature)						Date:	Time:	
Reinduisneu by: (Signature)			1							0			

R ARCADI	S ⊳ Buildings	Walnut Cre T. 925.296.	ek, CA 945 7857 F. 92	96 5.274.1103									- -		P.O. NO.:	OF _ 2		
						CLIEN	T PROJ		4ME/NU #4931	MBER:	P09E	PNA.C1	10.C000	0			:	
ARCADIS U.S.,						PROJ	ECT CC	ONTACT					LAB	ONTACT	OR QUOTE NO .:		-	
2033 N. Main S	street, Suite 340	STATE:	ZIP:			Be	en M	cKe	nna						TABUSE (NLY	Tarra	
Walnut Creek		C	A 9	4596		SAMP	ER(S)	: (SIGN	ATURE)	4		and a sub-				h-Ul	76	٦Г
925,296,7857	FAX: 925.274.1103	E-M/ Ben	ino.McKenna	a@arcadis-u	us.com		-{n	<u>) </u>	247			2		Cani	ster Press	ure/Vacu	ium	
						RE	QUE	STE	D AN/	ALYS	SIS	PID	Initia	ıl	Final	Recei	<u>pt</u> ↓	Fina
		DAYS 🕽	10 DAYS				-15			4	-15							
	RCHIVE SAMPLES UNT	1L/_	/			eq	A TO	5	e, 946	ASTN	ATO							
						equir	SEP/	1 <u>-</u> 1	ioxide	1 Vd €	SEP,							
Please send Log-ins and Results	to email listed above	sist analyst in	order minimi	ze		sts re	by U	EPA	on Di STM	thane	D Vd							
PID recordings collected during sa	ampling (ppm); Posted to as	sist analyst in				st te	TBE	y US	Carb(by A	, Met	lene							
Please make effort to keep Report	rting Limits as low as possibl	e			NO.	l ≋	X, M	9 0	um, (ogen 6	htha							
SAMPLE ID	SUMMA CANISTER ID			MATRIX	OF CONT.	Plea	BTE	НЧТ	Heli	Nitro 194	Nap				<u> </u>		<u> 2000</u>	
	2070	69 11	15:40	SOIL GAS	1		X	X	X	X	X		16		5			<u>├</u>
Uup-01-6911	27407	1212	10.10	SOIL GAS	1	1	1					-	See	4 2	5			
A Equip-Blank-DI	5/425	6.1.11	13.70	SOIL GAS		+-	†			1								
				SOIL GAS		+-	+	\top			1							<u> </u>
							+	+	+	+	1							<u> </u>
						+-	+	+	+	+		<u>├</u> ───	-					1
						+	+	+	+	+	+		+					
				<u> </u>				+-		+	+-						and be a set of the se	
								+-		+		╆					-	1
								+			+							1
															Date: ,		me:	
linguis/hed/by: (Signature)	CARE (1.1.	10 11	20	Received	by: (Sigr	nature)	X.	$\langle \rangle$	fe		An	_			6/u/	a=	092	
CATTO - MIC	(AUIS 6/10/1	@ 10		Received	<u>) </u> by: (Sigr	nature)	- jr	10	<u>مسل ایند</u>		<u>er (v</u> .				Date:		nie.	
elinquished by: (Signature)															Date:	-	ime:	
linguished by: (Signature)				Received	t by: (Sigi	nature)									L <u></u>			
ellindrishen pår (orårrarere)				1		_		_	_	_	_			-	U		02/	/24/10 P

9 4 8 A

1998 689 689 1989 1998 689 689 1989



Moisture-Density-Porosity Report Cooper Testing Labs, Inc. (ASTM D 2937)

CTL Job No:	634-026			Project No.	72006277	By:	RU	
Client:	Test Americ	a		Date:	06/14/11			
Project Name:	BP #4931, 0	Dakland		Remarks:				
Boring:	SV-1-5 FT	SV-2-5 FT	SV-3-5 FT	SV-4-5 FT	SV-5-5 FT	SV-6-5 FT		
Sample:								
Depth, ft:								
Visual	Olive	Olive	Mottled	Gray	Olive	Olive		
Description:	Brown	Brown	Reddish	GRAVEL	Brown	Brown		
	Clayey	CLAY w/	Brown	w/ Silt &	CLAY w/	Clayey		
	SAND	CaCO3	CLAY	Sand	Sand	SAND w/		
					(possibly	Gravel		
					disturbed)			
Actual G _s	2.69	2.69	2.70	2.76	2.70	2.70		
Assumed G _s								
Moisture, %	16.0	21.6	18.7	5.1	17.9	15.1		
Wet Unit wt, pcf	117.8	111.3	129.8	114.9	107.4	110.5		
Dry Unit wt, pcf	101.6	91.6	109.4	109.3	91.1	96.0		
Dry Bulk Dens.• b, (g/cc)	1.63	1.47	1.75	1.75	1.46	1.54		
Saturation, %	65.7	69.6	93.1	24.4	56.9	53.9		
Total Porosity, %	39.5	45.5	35.2	36.6	46.0	43.1		
Volumetric Water Cont,• w	26.0	31.7	32.7	8.9	26.2	23.2		
Volumetric Air Cont., • a	13.6	13.9	2.4	27.7	19.8	19.9		
Void Ratio	0.65	0.84	0.54	0.58	0.85	0.76		
Series	1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8

Note: All reported parameters are from the as-received sample condition unless otherwise noted. If an assumed specific gravity (Gs) was used then the saturation, porosities, and void ratio should be considered approximate.



COPER			Specific Gra	AVITY by Pyc ASTM D 854m	nometer			
CTL Job#:		634-026		Project Name:	BP #4931	. Oakland	Date:	06/14/11
Client:		Test America		Project No.:	7200	6277	Run Bv:	MD
				<u>.</u>			Checked	DC
Boring:	SV-1-5FT	SV-2-5FT	SV-3-5FT	SV-4-5FT	SV-5-5FT	SV-6-5FT		
Sample:								
Depth, ft.:								
Pan No.:								
Soil Description (visual)	Olive Brown Clayey SAND	Olive Brown CLAY w/ CaCO3	Mottled Reddish Brown CLAY	Gray GRAVEL w/ Silt & Sand	Olive Brown CLAY w/ Sand	Olive Brown Clayey SAND w/ Gravel		
Dish No.								
Air-Dry Weight, gm	46.93	47.93	53.24	52.11	42.72	45.03		
Oven-Dry Weight., gm	46.63	47.62	52.91	51.71	42.24	44.71		
Dish Weight, gm	11.81	11.74	11.72	11.73	11.74	11.82		
Hydroscopic MC, %	0.9	0.9	0.8	1.0	1.6	1.0		
Pycnometer No.:								
Wt Pycn., Soil & H2O (Wb), g	725.2	733.9	738.5	727.0	733.6	737.8		
Test Temp. (T), °C	21.9	22.0	21.5	22.8	23.4	23.2		
Wt Pycn. & H2O @ T (Wa), g	662.7	671.4	675.5	662.6	671.2	675.4		
Wt of Air-Dried Soil (Wm), g	100.37	100.41	100.82	101.9	100.5	100.14		
Wt of Oven-Dried Soil (Wo), g	99.51	99.55	100.02	100.89	98.94	99.18		
Temp. Corr. Factor (K)	0.99959	0.99957	0.99968	0.99938	0.99924	0.99929		
Specific Gravity (20°C) Gs = <u>K Wo</u> Wo+Wa-Wb	2.69	2.69	2.70	2.76	2.70	2.70		

						7.	20		35	5:	31				13/763
RARCADIS			C	СНА	IN O AN/	F CU ALYSI	STOD	Y & I QUES	LABO ST FC	RATO RM	P P	age	of _	Lab V	/ork Order #
Contact & Company Name:	Telephone:					Preservativ	· None	2							Keys
Ben McKenna / AR	CADIS		C. C			Filtered (🗸	NO							A. H ₂ SO	1 Key: Container Information 1. 40 ml Vial 2. 11 Amber
See	- FIE					# of Container	ers						1	C. HNO, D. NaOH	3. 250 ml Plastic 4. 500 ml Plastic
City State Zip	E-mail Addre	ss:				Information	DICEV	RAMET			& METH		l Mariati	E. None F. Other:	5. Encore 6. 2 oz. Glass
8						/	S & X	/	7	/ /	/		/	G. Other:	7. 4 oz. Glass 8. 8 oz. Glass
Project NamerLocation (City, State): BP #4391 (Cakland, CA) Sampler's Printed Name: Will be Description	Project #: GP09 Sampler's Si	BPNA.	. CIIO. C	000	0	K. Co							/	H. Other: Matrix Key: SO - Soil	9. Other: 10. Other: SE - Sediment NL - NAPL/C
Sample ID	Colle	ection	Type (√) Grah	Matrix	100	E T						./	W - Water T - Tissue	SL - Sludge SW - Sample A - Air Other:
SV-1-5FT	5/31/11	1000	2	X	SOIL	X	7	(<u> </u>		1	((
SV-2-5FT	1	1055		X	SOIL	X					1				
SV-3-5ET		1235		x	SOIL	X									
SV-U-SET		1420		×	SOIL	X							-		
SV-5-55T	21.14	1900		×	SOIL	X				-					
SV-6-SET		ne		×	<u><011</u>	\mathbf{x}									
														•	
						7									
pecial instructions/Comments:			L	L					Special -	QA/QC Instru	ctions(√):				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
													0		3.8
ab Name: Test America	tion and Rec Cooler C	eipt ustody Sea	at (*)		Printed	Relin	guished By	รควัด	Printed Name	Received By	the.	Printed Name		dBy Uotha	Printed Name:
Cooler packed with ice (\checkmark)	🗆 Inta	ct	🗆 Not li	ntact	Signatu		1 1/2	1	Signature:	ŘE		Signature:	X	A	Signature AMM
pecify Turnaround Requirements:	Sample F	Receipt:				De AT		<i>₽</i>	Firm/Courier:	The o	MAR	Firm/Courier:	In	\$10-	Firm: TACE
bipping Tracking #:	Condition	/Cooler Te	mp:		Date/Tir	<u>ກະນາມ</u> ທີ່ງາ	<u>יט</u> וח	19	Date/Time:	Amo	HL I	Date/Time:	Intin	1-11-211	Date/Time: $(p _2 _1, _2 > 7)$
20730826 CofC AR Form 01.12.2007	<u>, prince and a</u>	Dist	tribution:	1	WHITE -	Laborator	y returns w	/ith results	<u> </u>	WV -	YELLOW -	- Lab copy	104/11	1220	PINK – Retained by ARCADIS

Appendix D

Field Documentation

		14.5	Soil Gas Sample Collecti	on Log
MARC	AVIS	Date:	60))/ Sample ID:	50-
Client:	BP-AR	(D	Tubing Information:	teflon
Project:	Bp - 49	31	Misc. Equipment:	-
Location:	731 W. A	12, Aurthy	Subcontractor:	All states in the local division of the loca
Project #:	ClogBend, C	2	Molsture Content of Sampling Zone:	6 / Moist
Samplers:	Juneu f	etelson	Purge Method:	Pump
Sample Point Location:	50-1		Appx. Purge Volume:	521 ml
Sampling Depth:	5 ft		Tracer Gas Manufacturer:	Airson
Time of Collection:	9:31	1		
Tracer Gas:	Itolium			
Canister Size:	1-	L Summ	A Canister ID:	14527
Flow Controller ID:	1451	27		
Duplicate Canister Size:		/	Duplicate Canister ID:	

7

1

Time	Canister Pressure (Inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min)	Pressure Differential (inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppm or ppb)
9:26	-25	57	80	6 mph	-	12
7:31	-5	57	ଟ୍ଟର	6 mph	`	12

Nearby Groundwater Monitoring Wells/Water Levels

Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (fL)
A-9	6.91 on S.31.10
A-8	
A.S.	

Duplicate Flow Controller ID:

General Observations/Notes
Sample Train = 8 Ft (96") Volyme: 173.66 mL
purge time: 52 second x3
= 156 sec (2 minutes 40 sec)
· Bentohite in well box in very Moist
· Sample tubing from Well is big big brittle - feel: no visible
Crak cracko observed
90
Halin Contrib Provide 207
The riven Concentration Range. 10 to - 6010
JAMPIC LU: 5V-1-6911@4:51

		Soil Gas Samp	ole Collection Log
MAKU	AUIS Date:	6/6/11	Sample ID: 5 V-2
Client:	BP-ARCO	Tubing Information:	teflon
Project:	BP-4931	Misc. Equipment:	
Location:	Oakland, (A Subcontractor:	2
Project #:	GROOB RANA. O	Moisture Content of Sa	ampling Zone: (Dry) / Moist
Samplers:	J. Peterson	Purge Method:	Pund
Sample Point Location:	5V-2	Appx. Purge Volume:	521 ml
Sampling Depth:	SF+	Tracer Gas Manufactu	rer: Ail (I AA
Time of Collection:	10:27/		, ng ng
Tracer Gas:	Heliam		
Canister Size:	1-Liton	Canister ID:	36399
Flow Controller ID:	36399		0.00
Duplicate Canister Size:	A1/7	Duplicate Canister ID:	NA
Duplicate Flow Controller I	D: ////	1	

Time	Canister Pressure (inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F) or °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min) ルット	Pressure Differential (inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppm or ppb)
10:19	28	57	80	6	-	10
10:27	5	6			(14)	17.8

8.79 on 5.31.11
7.75 on 5.31.11

General Observations/Notes
Sample Train = ~ 8ft (96 in) Volyme: 173.66 X3 = (52/ml purge
purge time 52.10 Sec × 3 = Volume
= 156 sec Purge time
= 2 min 40 sec
122
· Well tubing has brittle feel, no Cracks observed
\mathcal{M}
Telium Concentration Range. 070- 111.
SAMPLE ID - 5U-2-6911 (@ 10:27

ARCADIS		Soil Gas Sample Collection Log				
		Date:	619111	Sample ID:	50-3	
Client:	BP-AR	00	Tubing Informatio	n:	Teflen	
Project:	BP- 49	31	Misc. Equipment:	100 N 15 1 1	-	
Location:	Oakla	J. CA	Subcontractor:		NONK	
Project #:	6098	PNA. CIN	Moisture Content	of Sampling Zone:	(Dry) / Moist	
Samplers:	James	Peterson	Purge Method:		PUMO	
Sample Point Location:	SU-	3	Appx. Purge Volu	me:	521 ml	
Sampling Depth:	S ft		Tracer Gas Manuf	acturer:	Air GAD	
Time of Collection:	10.58	1				
Tracer Gas:	Helivi	M				
Canister Size:	1-Lite	r Summa	Canister ID:		35675	
Flow Controller ID:	356-	15				
					. 1 / 0	

Duplicate Canister Size:	11	11	Duplicate Canister ID:	10 / 1
Duplicate Flow Controller ID:	P	(7		

Time	Canister Pressure (inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min) MPb-Win)	Pressure Differential (inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppm)or ppb)
10:50	29	57	80	6	-	0.9
10.58	5	0	• •	٤,		539

Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (ft.)				
A-4	7.65 . 5.31.11				
A-7	7.24 00 5.31.11				
8					

General Observations/Notes	
Sample Trzin Length: 8F+(16") Volume: 173.66 ml x 3= 521 ml purge time: 52.10 sec x 3= = 156 sec purge time.	pune Udyne
Helium Concentration Range: 109 207.	
SAMPLE TD: SV-3-6911 @ (0:58	

ARCADIS		1.555	Soil Gas Sample Collection Log				
		Date:	619/// Sample ID:	50-4			
Client:	BP-AL	RCA	Tubing Information:	teflon			
Project:	BP 19	31	Misc. Equipment:				
Location:	OAKL/	ND, CA	Subcontractor:	NONE			
Project #:	610981	NA. CIID	Molsture Content of Sampling Zone:	(Dry) / Moist			
Samplers:	Jampy	Peterso.	Purge Method:	PUMP			
Sample Point Location:	50-4		Appx. Purge Volume:	521 ml			
Sampling Depth:	S-ft		Tracer Gas Manufacturer:	Air GAA			
Time of Collection:	1131	1					
Tracer Gas:	Helium	<u> </u>					
Canister Size:	1- Lit	er Summ	A Canister ID:	36 5 24			
Flow Controller ID:	36524						
Duplicate Canister Size:	A	110	Duplicate Canister ID:	NA			
Duallanta Fland Ocata II. ID	IV IV						

Time	Canister Pressure (Inches of Hg)	Temperature (For °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min) ッヘターーしい)	Pressure Differential (inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppm)or	
11.24	29	60	80	6	39 3	0.9-	pre purge
11:31	5	- 11	0		- 11	0.7	

Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (fL)					
A-13	8.29 on 5.31.11					

General Observations/Notes
Sample Train Length: 8 ft (96") Volume = 173.66 ml
Purge time 52.10 pec x 3
= 156 sec purgetime
= 2 min 40'sec " "
Restante i tili a la lasa
+ Degranite on tubing and End Cap
* Interior Spicer gilly - Challenge in Screwing them by
that the verified
* Well tubin has locitle feel: No (socks Observe)
A well though the billine teel, No circles coserves
S 1 TD. SV-4-10110 1121
Ample 10 3V 1 6711 (a) 11:31

ARCADIS		Soil Gas Sample Collection Log				
		Date:	619111	Sample ID:	5V-5	
Client:	BP-AR	(0	Tubing Information		teflon	
Project:	4931		Misc. Equipment:			
Location:	Ozklan	J.CA	Subcontractor:	to and a star	NA	
Project #:	6109 RD	NIA. CIIO	Moisture Content o	of Sampling Zone:	(Dry) / Moist	
Samplers:	Jamen	Peterson	Purge Method:	1 St 1 1	PUMP	
Sample Point Location:	532	1	Appx. Purge Volum	ne:	Sziml	
Sampling Depth:	5-ft		Tracer Gas Manufa	cturer:	Air GAS	
Time of Collection:	12:16	1				
Tracer Gas:	Heliu	m				
Canister Size:	1- Lite	5 Symm	Canister ID:	34-321	33407	
Flow Controller ID:	3340	7				

Duplicate Canister Size:	Δ.	Δ	Duplicate Canister ID:	MA	
Duplicate Flow Controller ID:	10	10			

Time	Canister Pressure (Inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min) Myll ーン in)	Pressure Differential (inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppm or ppb)
11:51	29	60	80	6		13.7
112:16	27	î	۱ _۲	10		11.9

1)

10 +
14 01 5.31.11
8 20 5.31.11

General Observations/Notes
Samply Train Length: 8ft (96-in) Volume: 173.66mlx 3-
Purge time: 52.10 sec × 3= 156 Aec = 52/nl purge
Volume
* During Sampling Well-side pressure gause gave reading of
<u> </u>
* Flow into Summa very slow (very slow drop in Symma pressure)
• At 12:15 (~ 25 minutes) stop sample. Summa @ 28.5 in Its
- Well Side pressure remains at 4 in 14,
Stop Sample at 12:16; Summa at 27 in 1-19
He concentration Range: 109201.
Sanala TN. SIL 5-6911 0 12.1
Distance TD, 00-2 0/11 @ 10-16

		1.174	Soil Gas Sam	ple Collecti	on Log		
M	ARCA	VDI2	Date:	6/9/11	Sample ID:	SV-	6
Client: RP-A		BP-AR	0) Tubing information:		trflen	
Project:		4931		Misc. Equipment:	and house	-	
Location:		OAKL	NDCA	Subcontractor:	an air Nois	NIA	
Project #:	1. 1. 1. 1. A.	GPO9BP	NECIO	Molsture Content of S	ampling Zone:	(Ory) /	Moist
Samplers:		JAMP.4	Peterson	Purge Method:	- 2 I DA	Pump	
Sample Point	t Location:	50-6	1.9.00	Appx. Purge Volume:	CWD - Suit	521	ml
Sampling Depth:		1-3	ł	Tracer Gas Manufact	Jrer:	Ail GAA	
Time of Colle	ection:	12:57	/				
Tracer Gas:		Helium		1			
				•			
Canister Size		-Li	ter Summe	Canister ID:	We see	RICK I	
Flow Controller ID:						بتقصيت	
Flow Control	ler ID:	365	61				
Flow Control	ler ID:	365	61				
Flow Control Duplicate Ca	ller ID: nister Size:	<u> </u>	б1 Д	Duplicate Canister ID		NIA	
Flow Control Duplicate Ca Duplicate Flo	ler ID: nister Size: ow Controller ID:	1365 M	61 A	Duplicate Canister ID		NIA	L.
Flow Control Duplicate Ca Duplicate Flo	ller ID: nister Size: ow Controller ID:	365 - N	61 A	Duplicate Canister ID		NA	N a
Flow Control Duplicate Ca Duplicate Flo Time	Iler ID: nister Size: ow Controller ID: Canister Pressure (inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	6 1 A Relative Humidity (%)	Duplicate Canister ID Air Speed (ft/min)	Pressure Differential (inches of H ₂ O)	N 4 PID (ppm or ppb)	5 a.
Flow Control Duplicate Ca Duplicate Flo Time 12:49	Iler ID: nister Size: ow Controller ID: Canister Pressure (inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	K 1 A Relative Humidity (%)	Duplicate Canister ID Air Speed (ft/min)	Pressure Differential (Inches of H ₂ O)	NA PID (ppm or ppb)	pre-Pur

 \odot

Nearby Groundwater Monitoring Wells/Water I	_evels	

Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (ft.)
A-3	6.84 . 5.31.11
AR-2	6.98 on 5.31.11

General Observations/Notes
Sample Train Length: 96-in Volume: 173.66 ml
p_{yrgc} time = 52.10 x 3
= 156 Dec Purgetime
* Well-Side Pressure = O in Hg (No Reading)
* Well tubing appears brittle, no visible cracks
* Very wet Bentonite in well box; Bentonite all-over portions of Sample tubing in well box
* Helium Concentration Range: 109. · 201.
SAMPLE ID: 50-6-6911 @ 12:57

		Soil Gas Sample Collection Log			
	Date:	61911	Sample ID:	SV-1-B-6911	
Client:	BD-A	RCO	Tubing Informatio	Tubing Information:	
Project:	4931		Misc. Equipment:		
Location:	OAKL	AND.C	A Subcontractor:	AND NOTES	MA
Project #:	GPOSBA	JA. CHE) Molsture Content	of Sampling Zone:	(Dry) / Moist
Samplers:	JAMEN	DIFRISO	Purge Method:	Purge Method:	
Sample Point Location:	SU-1		Appx. Purge Volume:		SZIMI
Sampling Depth:	5-f+		Tracer Gas Manuf	acturer:	Air GAD
Time of Collection:	1402	1			<u></u>
Tracer Gas:	Iteliun	~			JP
Canister Size:	[-]it	er Sum	Canister ID:		31786
Flow Controller ID:	31786		`		
Duplicate Canister Size:		A11.	Duplicate Caniste	r ID:	NA
Duplicate Flow Controller ID	e /	VA			

Time	Canister Pressure (inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humldity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min) M まけ-いら)	Pressure Differential (inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppm or ppb)	
13.54	28	65°	60%	9		10.1 -	pre-puryc
14:02	5	••	<u> </u>	14		10.1-	Post Samela

Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (ft.)			
A-9	6.91 a 5.31			
A.'8	NIA			

General Observations/Notes
Sample Train Length = 96 in Volume = 173.66 ml × 3 Purge time 52.10 sec × 3 = 521 ml purge = 156 sec purge time Vol.
Wedue well Side pressure = 5 in 14g during Sampling; drops to Bin 14g toward completion of pulge
• He concentration = 10% - 20%
SAMPle ID- SV-1B-6911 @ 1402

	Soil Gas Sample Collection Log				
M AKC	Date:	619/11	Sample ID:	SU-2B	
Client: BP-A		00	Tubing Information:		teflon
Project:	4931	U	Misc. Equipment:		are.
Location:	OAKL	AND. CA	A Subcontractor:		NIA
Project #:	GPOSRA	IA. CILD	Moisture Content o	of Sampling Zone:	(Dry) / Moist
Samplers:	J. Peters	Purge Method:		Pume	
Sample Point Location: 50-2			Appx. Purge Volume:		521 ml
Sampling Depth:			Tracer Gas Manufa	icturer:	Air GAA
Time of Collection:	14:27	1			
Tracer Gas:	Heli	MM]		

Canister Size:	- Liter	Canister ID:	13390
Flow Controller ID:	13 390		

Duplicate Canister Size:	1	1	t	Duplicate Canister ID:	k	111	
Duplicate Flow Controller ID:	p	V	e N		1.41	10/16	

Time	Canister Pressure (Inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min)	Pressure Differential (inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppm or ppb)	
19:21	30	68	60	9	-	90 - F	re-pula .
14:27	ч	11	- ti	u	*1	90-01	st samply
				-			

Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (ft.)				
AR-1	8.79 pr 5.31.11				
AT	7.75 " "				

General Observations/Notes
Somple tizin Length: 96 in Volyme: 173.66 ml x 3=521ml Purge time: 52.10 sec x 3 156 sec 3 well volymes
Well Side Pressure: O.S in Hy during sampling
He concentration range: 109-201. Sample ID: SV-28-6911 @ (4:27

		2.4	Soil Gas Sample Collection Log				
M AKC	Date:	619111	Sample ID:	SV-3R			
Client:	BP.A	RIU	Tubing Information	n:	teflon		
Project:	4931		Misc. Equipment:		•		
Location:	OAKL	AND,CA	Subcontractor:	N. S. P. M. S. A. K.	NIA		
Project #:	610981	PNA.CIO	Moisture Content	of Sampling Zone:	(Dry / Moist		
Samplers:	J. Pete	1512	Purge Method:		PUMP		
Sample Point Location:	50-3		Appx. Purge Volur	ne:	521 MP		
Sampling Depth:	5-f		Tracer Gas Manufa	acturer:	Air GAA		
Time of Collection:	14:5	2L					
Tracer Gas:	Helium		1				

Canister Size:	- Lifer Symmy	Canister ID:	3020
Flow Controller ID:	7020		

Duplicate Canister Size:	1	4	Duplicate Canister ID:	
Duplicate Flow Controller ID:	N	L.		

Time	Canister Pressure (inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min)	Pressure Differential (inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppm or ppb)	
14:46	29	68	60	0	2	521-0	10- SAMPLE
14:52	6	68	60	to		\$53-	Post Samele

Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (ft.)

General Observations/Notes	
Sample Traine Length: 96" Volume: 173.66 ml *	3=521m6
PurgeTime 52.10 Sec × 3:	Purge
156 dec 3 well Volumes	Volume
Purge time	
WEIL Side Pressure: Oin Hy	
He Concentration Range 10-20%	
SAMPLEID: 50-38-6911@ 14:52	

			Soil Gas Sample Collection Log				
	AVIS	Date:	619111	Sample ID:	50.48		
Client:	BP- AI	RCU	Tubing Information:	Texter wa	teflon		
Project:	4931		Misc. Equipment:	2544 Barto			
Location:	OAKLA	ND, CA	Subcontractor:	- 20 March 1999	MIA		
Project #:	GPO9 BPN	JA.CID	Moisture Content of	Sampling Zone:	(Dry / Moist		
Samplers:	J.Pete	ISAA .	Purge Method:		PUMP		
Sample Point Location:	50-4		Appx. Purge Volume	ə:	521 ml		
Sampling Depth:	S-ft		Tracer Gas Manufac	turer:	ALC GAA		
Time of Collection:	15:18	1					
Tracer Gas:	Helius	A					

Canister Size:	- Liter	Canister ID:	37412
Flow Controller ID:	37412		

Duplicate Canister Size:	1	14	Duplicate Canister ID:	1	IA
Duplicate Flow Controller ID:	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	(I)			

Time	Canister Pressure (Inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min)	Pressure Differential (Inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppp or ppb)	
15:10	28.5	68°	60	0	<u>د</u>	5.3 -	Rie-puige
15:18	5	- M		1.	-	5.3	
13							

18

Nearby Groundwater Monitoring Wells/Water Levels

Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (ft.)

General Observations/Notes
Sample Train Length: 96 in Volume: 173.66 ml x 3 Purge time: 52.10 sec x 3: 52 mlpurge volume 156 sec (3 well volumes)
Well-Side Pressure : Oin Hg
He Concentration Range: 109-201
SAMPEED: SU 418-6911 @ 15:18

.

			Soil Gas S	Sample Collection	on Log
	AVIS	Date:	6.9.11	Sample ID:	SV-SB
Client:	BP-AI	ico	Tubing Informati	on:	teflor
Project:	RP 4931		Misc. Equipment		-
Location:	OAKLAA	DCA	Subcontractor:		-
Project #:	6809 B/	NA CILO	Moisture Conten	t of Sampling Zone:	Dry / (Moist)
Samplers:	James	Peterson	Purge Method:		Pump
Sample Point Location:	50-5		Appx. Purge Vol	ume:	
Sampling Depth:	5-4	î f	Tracer Gas Man	ufacturer:	
Time of Collection:	- I	i			
Tracer Gas:	-				

Canister Size:	1- Liter	Canister ID:	-
Flow Controller ID:	-		

Duplicate Canister Size:	16	1	IA	Duplicate Canister ID:	
Duplicate Flow Controller ID:			•)		

Time	Canister Pressure (Inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humldity (%)	Air Speed (ft/min)	Pressure Differential (Inches of H ₂ O)	PID (ppm or ppb)
			N/A		A	

	Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (ft.)
)×	SBOTA	
	AR-1	8.79 on 5.31.11
	AR-2	6.98 .n 5.31.11

*D
T Uuring Purge Set-up observe Water coming up well tubing during PID screening. Water teached up of tubing prior to PID shut off/removal from Sample train. Water reached top of tubing very quickly. • Did not observe water in Sample tubing during first round of Sampling at this well. • Encountered BJP well side pressure and no decrease in vacuum in Summa during first round at SU-S

6		DIC		Soil Gas Sample Collection Log					
M.	AKCA	NDI2	Date:	6	19/11	Sample ID:	SU-6B		
Client:	121.21.21.3	BRARCO)	Tubing	Information	1.0	tefton		
Project:		4931		Misc. E	quipment:	The state of	-		
ocation:		OAKLA	UD. CA	Subcon	tractor:	ant, preve a	None		
Project #:	18. July 40	6909B90	A.CID	Moistu	e Content o	f Sampling Zone:	(Dry) / Moist		
Samplers:	0.001215	Jamey Petercan		Purge I	lethod:	MAL YAR DE AL	Pump		
Sample Poir	nt Location:	50-6		Аррх. Р	Purge Volum	10:	521 ml		
Sampling De	epth:	5-ft		Tracer Gas Manufacturer:			ALL GAD		
Time of Coll	ection:	16:11	1						
Tracer Gas:	en sareur	Helium		1					
Canister Siz	:0:	1- Liter		Caniste	r ID:		34110		
low Contro	ller ID:	34110							
Juplicato Cr	mintor Circo	1 1 1 1		Dunling					
Sublicate Ca	anister Size.	- LIFE	1	Duplica	te Canister	ID:	2079		
Duplicate Fl	ow Controller ID:	20	19		hite Canister	1D: oznJed to S	2079 ummy 2079		
Time	Canister Pressure (inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air S M	peed (ft/mir	$\begin{array}{c c} \text{ID:} \\ \hline \\ p \ 2n \ de \ d$	2079 44MA 2079 PID (ppm or ppb)		
Time	Canister Pressure (inches of Hg)	Temperature (°F or °C)	Relative Humidity (%)	Air S M	peed (ft/mir H-win	ID: $p_{2n} \int_{\mathcal{C}} d + \sum_{j=1}^{n} \int_{\mathcal{C}$	2079 umma 2079 PID (ppm or ppb)		

- - 1. Th

Nearby Groundwater Monitoring Wells/Water Levels

Well ID	Depth to Groundwater (ft.)

General Observations/Notes	
Sample Train Length: 96in	133.7
VUIU	MC 115.66 mp
Furge line SCII sec x 5 X5= 52	M Querry 1/21
= 156 Sec (Swall Volumes)	purge out
WILL Side PREADURE O in the	
He conclutization Range: 10% - 207-	
Sund. TD: SUI-(R-(91) @ 1611	
Unite ID JU OD ON CION	
Gus	/ dummy tin
Duringto : Durg-01-6911	a ICIIA Collection
anymitte - Dup Oill	(17.4) all

DAILY LOG

Well(s)/Boring(s)	<u>51 Installation</u> Project Name and No. <u>GP09BPNA-C110.00001</u>
Site Location	731 W Mac Arthur Blud Daicland CA
Prepared by	Miljan Draganic
Date/Time	Description of Activities
5/31/11 0700	At the office: pick up supplies, equipment, etc.
0715	Leave for the site.
0730	On site.
0745	Begin taxing the water levels
0800	Gregg Drilling on site
······································	Health and Safety tailgate & Site walk / Scope
0845	Begin hand angur 51-1
0910	Observed gravel at 5V-2 during coring: attent to hand auger
	through fill; water at 3 ft - will step out
	* clear locations 2-5 (concrete & asphalt)
1000	5V-1 sample collected - begin well construction
	Alomeda County inspector on Site.
	* Permit issue ??? (boring us. well) Can't reach Ben
	but have permission from inspector to continue
1040	Begin to hand augur 5V-2
1055	SV-Z sampled, begins well construction
1135	5V-2 complete, will take brief Lunch break
1220	Begin hand angur 51-3
1235	Sample 5U-3, begin well construction
1315	Begin boring 5V-4 - wet at 4 ft in backfill - will step out
345	Begin boring 50-4 (break through asphalt again)
1420	SV-4 sampled, begin well construction.
1500	Well box SV-4 complete.

.

•

Page <u>2</u> of <u>2</u>

.

DAILY LOG

Well(s)/Boring(s)	Continued Project Name and No. <u>GP09BPNA.C110.00001</u>
Site Location	
Prepared by	
Date/Time	Description of Activities
5/31/11 1510	Patch 5V-5 - will step out of concrete to asphalt tomorrow as
	water has been observed under all concrete Greations
1520	Begin dean up
1535	left_the site
1550	Back at the office.
Note:	Rained all day
	······

.

DAILY LOG

Well(s)/Boring(s)	5V installation Project Name and No. GP09BPNA. CIIO. 00001
Site Location	731 W MacArthur Blud Oaxland CA
Prepared by	Miljan Draganic
Date/Time	Description of Activities
6/1/11 0745	Leave for the site
0800	On Site; Gregg Drilling on Site as well
0805	Health and Safety tailgate
0810	Set-up on SV-5
0900	SU-5 sampled, begin well construction
1005	Set-up on SV-6
	Concrete under asphalt - step out
1015	Concrete under asphalt-stepout
1020	Concrete under asphalt - step out
1025	Pipe at 2 ft - step out
1030	Concrete under asphalt - stepout
1040	Concrete under asphalt - step out
1050	5V-6 location finally good.
	Grout / county inspector briefly on site.
11(5	SV-6 sample collected, begin well construction
1135	Setting well box : complete COC
1200	Continuing to patch up all step out locations
1245	Leave the site.
300	Back at the africe
·	

Draganic, Miljan

From: Sent:	support@usan.org Monday_May 23) 2011 10:40 AM		
То:	Draganic, Miljan	2011 10.49 AW		
Subject:	USAN 2011/0	5/23 #00000 016064	1-000 NORM NEW	
00000 US	AN 05/23/11 10:48:55	0160641 NORMAL N	IOTICE	•
Message Number:	0160641 Received by	USAN at 10:44 or	05/23/11 by KRS	
Work Begins: Night Work: N	05/31/11 at 07:00 Weekend Work: N	Notice: 046 hrs	Priority: 2	
Expires: 06/20/	11 at 23:59 Update	By: 06/16/11 at	16:59	
Caller:	MILJAN DRAGANIC			
Company:	ARCADIS-US, INC			
Address: City:	1900 POWELL ST, FLOC	R 12	CA 7: 04600	
Business Tel:	510-596-9522	Fax: 5	CA ZIP: 94608	
Email Address:	MILJAN.DRAGANIC@ARCA	DIS-US.COM		
Nature of Work:	VERTICAL BORING INST	SOTI VADOR WELL	c ·	ne en e
Done for:	BP AMOCO CORPORATION	Explos	sives: N	
Foreman:	UNKNOWN			
Area Premarked:	Y Premark Method.	Cell T	el:	
Permit Type:	NO	MILLE FAINT		
Vac / Pwr Equip	Use In The Approx Lo	cation Of Member	Facilities Requested:	N Excavation
Enters Into Stro	eet Or Sidewalk Area:	Ν		
Location:				
SE Corner of:	W MACARTHUR	BLVD		
And:	WEST ST			
WRK EXT 120	S INTO PROP AT ADDR	71 W MACARTHUR	RLVD	
Place: OAKLAND		County: ALAMEDA	State: CA	
Long/Lat Long: ·	-122.27327 Lat: 37.	826301 Long: -12	2.27005 Lat: 37.82885	5
		-		
Sent to:				
CTYOAK = CITY OA	AKLAND CONST DEPT	СОМОАК = СОМСА	ST-OAKLAND	
EBWCMS = EAST BA	Y WATER	PBTHAY = PACIF	IC BELL HAYWARD	
SPRINT = SPRINT	NDERGROUND ELECTRI	PGEOAK = PGE D	ISTR OAKLAND	
Member Contact 1	Information			
CITY OAKLAND C	(510)238-7262	vacuum Contact	# Emergency #	After hours #
	(510)238-7288			
COMCAST-OAKLAN	(925)424-0181			
CADI BAY WATER	(210)281-0600			
		1		

PRO	PROJECT NAME BP #4391 CLIENT BP						LOG OF BORING / WELL 5/-1							
PRC	JECT LOCATIO	N	Oar	lan	d,	CA			-	20	Ŧ	PAGE 1 OF	<u> </u>	
PRC	JECT NUMBER	_G	PO	9BP	NA.	. CIIO		Han	<u>ле</u> Л]) -	 ~	nilling		
LOC	ATION _ 73)	u) M	cAy	thu	r Blud.			00 I		<u>y</u> a	<u> </u>		
OVA		P	\mathcal{D}					- <i>) A</i> ND/		NOTE:	5			
GRC	UND ELEVATIO	N N				HOLE DIAMETÉR 4"								
ТОР	OF CASING EL	EVAT	TION											
F	IRST ENCOUNT	ERE		ER		N/A								
s		ΓER		 N/	A									
LOG	GED BY	nD.			., D4	TE 5/31/11								
Q	Ш		s) (s	·	<u>, -</u>				Г				т —	
(fer		PLE	lo lo lo	C.S.	H H H U H U H U		CRIPTION	No c					(feet)	
Ш	MPL	SAN	er 6 i	n.s.	La Ra			p d		v	VELL	DIAGRAM		
	SA		E C		<u> </u>			Ē			$\left(\right)$	flush moa	øx⊟	
L		T				Asphalt and fill		00						
]			01		Dry, green compa	cted clay			•••••		Wet	<u> </u>	
F		 						0.3		e in o		Bentimite.	 	
-		.		M/		Light brown and b	oose silts	0.4		41				
-						with trace clay.	Dry.	0.2			Ì	Dry bentoni	te	
5	58-1-54			ML		Light brown sandy	silts with	<i>n u</i>		Pole		Sand		
						black staning -	erange und			<u></u>	••••		5	
	••••••					<i>o</i>				• • • • • • • • •				
-	••••					End boring @59	ŧ			· • · · · · •				
 				· · <i>·</i> · · · · ·										
g														
10										•••••	•••••			
	••••		••••••	• • • • • • • •					••••	•••••		••••••	10	
<u></u>		•••••		•••••										
2 												· · · ·		
]]										
10007														
					••••••			•••••		• • • • • •				
15			····· .				•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	·····		•• <u>.</u> ••••			15	
<u></u>		·			·····									
									····	••••				
		•••••		•••••	••••••			••••••	••••	•••••	••••			
	••••••	•••••	····;•	•••••					.					
20													20	
4.000						(Continued Next)	Page)					(D) CI		
	OVED BY:					DATE:							1	

PROJ CLIEI	ECT NAME	Ľ	51-1	74	391	T	LOG OF	BOR	ING /		-2				
PRO	ECT LOCATIO	N_(Dar	dan	d,	CA	DRILLING CONTRACT	OR GT	egg	Drilling					
PROJ	ECT NUMBER				· ·		DRILLING METHOD	Hand	aug	gur					
LOCA	TION _73	<u>_</u>	V	Mc.	Aur	hur Blud.	STAMP (IF APPLICABI	.E) AND/C	R NOTES	/					
OVA	EQUIPMENT	f	DIC												
GROL	JND ELEVATIO	N		~		HOLE DIAMETER $4^{\prime\prime}$									
TOP	OF CASING EL	EVAT	ION _		-	HOLE DEPTH <u>51</u>									
FIF	RST ENCOUNT	ERED	WAT	er	3	- step out									
ST	ABILIZED WAT	FER _													
LOGO	ED BY	<u>m:</u>	$\overline{\mathcal{D}}$	<u> </u>	D/	TE 5/3////				···-					
DEPTH (feet)	SAMPLE TYPE NUMBER	SAMPLE RECOVERY	BLOW COUNTS (per 6 inches)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	유 LITHOLOGIC DE 임 ·	SCRIPTION	PID or OVA (ppm)	W	ELL DIAGRAM					
		T				Asphalt with silty	avauety fills	13.9	- /		\uparrow				
.						Bluish green clay	with strong	84 J	5	Wet	-				
	•••••	· · · · · · · ·		-cl-		odor and some b	lack staining.		4	Bentomte.	<u>-</u>				
.		····		 илт		clayey silts with	strong oder.	160		Das beatron	5				
].		<i>p</i> .c.		Dark bluish color Green soudy silf	and duy.	212			–				
5	<i>SV-</i> 2-5+t	. <u></u> .		ML	. <u></u>	odor. dry.	· corra >mang		É.	Sand	Ŀ				
						End boring @ 5-1	¥				L				
						~					L				
											–				
10											<u>+</u>				
		•••••		•••••		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••					1				
				•••••							-				
											 				
							••••••				L				
											L				
15											1				
											Γ				
							•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••		•••••		þ				
	••••••			•••••							 				
			••••								 				
				•••••							 				
20						· .					2				
PRO. CLIE	JECT NAME	Bł	₽#	439	71	LOG OF	BOR	IN	G /	W	ELL <u>51 -</u>	3			
------------------	--	---------------	-------------	----------	----------	---	---	---------	---------------	----------	------------------------	--------	--	--	--
PRO.	JECT LOCATION	N	Ôa	rlai	nd.		DRILLING CONTRACTOR Greage Drilling								
PRO	PROJECT NUMBER GPOGBPNA-CILO DRILLING METHOD HADA AND THE														
LOC	LOCATION 731 W MCANTHUY Blud. STAMP (IE APPLICARIE) AND/OR NOTES														
OVA	OVA EQUIPMENT PID														
GRO	UND ELEVATIO	N				HOLE DIAMETER 4"									
ТОР	OF CASING EL	EVAT			-	HOLE DEPTH 5'									
F	RST ENCOUNTI	EREC		ER	_	NIA									
sī	TABILIZED WAT	ER _		Ň	IA										
LOG	GED BY	nŢ	2		D/	ATE 5/31/11									
e;	PE	≿	NTS es)	·			A					÷			
H (fe		APLE OVEF	inch.	C.S.	HAS		NO NO NO		10			H (fee			
EP	AMPI	SAI	ow Per 6	U.S	SR SR	D	o Di c		Ń	¥ ┗╍╘╾┡╖	clush mound	EPT			
	<u>ر</u> م	τ	B	<u> </u>					}		well box				
_						Concrete with gravely fill	0.2)						
[Thick green clays with some	7.8		L		D. I. I.				
ſ				TCL		black staining and dry.		••••	- v v		··Dentohite				
·						Sandy sills with day			Ĩ	••••	Dry Brotonil				
-]		mi		Emp sardy silts with torre Jan	0.4		. J						
5	51-3-5ft	1				erange light brown in color	0.7		Å.		Sand	5			
_				ļ		some greenish shading with									
					ĺ	End baring @ 5-ff									
								• • • •			••••••••••••••••••••••				
		• • • • • • •	•••••			•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	•			••••	••••				
									• • • • • • •						
<u>10</u>	•••••••••••••••••••											10			
5008.0												•			
		•••••						••••							
							• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	••••		•••••					
									•••••		•••••				
15		•••••										15			
л Л Л Л															
LFK															
		•••••					1			•••••	~				
	••••••						••••••			•••••					
20												20			
A+SNI						(Continued Next Page)									
	ROVED BY:					DATE:									

PROJ CLIEI		BŦ	2#	434	7/	LOG OF	BOR	IN	G/	WE	ELL SV-	<u>- 4</u>		
PROJ	ECT LOCATION	۷(Dar	land	J, (CA DRILLING CONTRACTO	DRILLING CONTRACTOR Greag Drilling							
PROJECT NUMBER GPOR SPNA, CIO DRILLING METHOD Hand CULQUE														
LOCA	LOCATION 731 UI MCANTHUR Blud. STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES													
OVA		F	2/D											
GROU	GROUND ELEVATION HOLE DIAMETER 4"													
TOP	TOP OF CASING ELEVATION HOLE DEPTH 5 '													
FIF	FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER ~4,5 - step out													
ST														
LOGGED BY DATE 5/3////														
DEPTH (feet)	SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLE TYPE NUMBER SAMPLE COG CRAPHIC U.S.C.S. DEPTHS DEPTHS						PID or OVA (ppm)	DIAGRAM und	DEPTH (feet)					
		Ţ				Asphalt with gravely bacafill undernsath brown and day.	0.0				wet			
					ML	Clayley Silts, brown in color and dry.	0.5		tubing	·····	Bentonte			
_		}			40	Sandy Silts - brown and duy	0.2	·			Dry Benton	ite		
5	511-4-5ft				me		0.1		ğ,		Sand	5		
	•					Ford horizon @ 5-ft								
				••••••				••••	• • • • • • •		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••			
							•••••••							
												_		
3														
10												10		
								••••			•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••			
3 -											••••••			
			 	.								· · · · · · · ·		
	,													
3 15												15		
		•••••						••••						
<u>i</u>			·····	 			· <mark> </mark> · · · · ·		• • • • • • • •					
<u>.</u>														
20						· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
		L	1	1	I	(Continued Next Page)]]	·l		1		20		
APPI	ROVED BY:					DATE:					U LL			

PROJECT NAME <u>BP # 439</u> CLIENT <u>BP</u>								LOG OF BORING / WELL 51/-5								
PRO.	JECT LOCATIO	N	Oar	danc		CA		DRILLING CONTRACTOR Greace Drilling								
PRO.	JECT NUMBER	Gſ	2098	3PN	A.C	110		DRILLING METHOD Hand Anone								
LOC	ATION _731		1) 1	n _c A	the	٢£	3/vd.	STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES								
OVA		F	D	•				5 ft from 1		_						
GRO	GROUND ELEVATION HOLE DIAMETER JIL STOM BORING IA.															
ТОР	TOP OF CASING ELEVATION HOLE DEPTH 5 /															
FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER																
SI	STABILIZED WATER												•			
LOG	GED BY <u>//</u>	Ð			DA	TE	6/1/11									
DEPTH (feet)	SAMPLE TYPE NUMBER	SAMPLE RECOVERY	BLOW COUNTS (per 6 inches)	U.S.C.S.	GRAPHIC LOG	DEPTHS	LITHOLOGIC DESCR	IPTION	PID or OVA (ppm)		v \		DIAGRAM 00+ Swall on 100+	DEPTH (feet)		
		T					layer of asphalt	with gravely	0.2			• • • • • • •	wet			
		[L _	pll underneatu		3.6		go		bentomite			
		<u> </u>			ļ,		Thick bluish green	n clay with	7.1		uqn					
							at 3 feet bas	black staining	2.1 8.2		7		dry bentonite			
5	SV-5-5FT			ml			Green clanger sil	to begin	6.9		prok		sand			
							around 3.5 ft.	Easily crumbles				•••	·····			
			•••••				minor brown loran	nge staining.	,				·····,······			
-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						initial boot as we	u.					· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	-		
						En	d boring @ 5fl	ţ				•••••				
5						·····	~									
<u>10</u>							•••••							10		
 						• • • • • • • •	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				• • • • • • •			_		
 9				 				······					·····			
				••••••		•••••			.,			•••••				
15														15		
<u>.</u>			 	.			•••••••							_		
<u> </u>			 	 												
						•••••	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••								
	•••••						•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	·····					······································			
20	l		<u> </u>	I			(Continued Next Pa	age)	<u>.</u>	L	L					
APP	Roved by;						DATE:						回 L F I	K		

· ••• ·····

·

CLIEN	ит <u>В</u> Р				·		LUG UF BUKING / WELL <u>SV-@</u> PAGE 1 OF							
PROJ	ECT LOCATIO	N	00	aela	nd	, CA DRILLING CONTRACTO	DRILLING CONTRACTOR Gregge Drilling							
PROJ	ECT NUMBER	_6	SP04	IBF	NA	CIO DRILLING METHOD	DRILLING METHOD Hand Augur							
LOCA	OCATION _731 W MacArthur Blud. STAMP (IF APPLICABLE) AND/OR NOTES													
OVA E		p	ID			<u></u>								
GROL	IND ELEVATIO	N	-			HOLE DIAMETER 2 "								
тор с	OF CASING ELI	EVAT			-	HOLE DEPTH 5'								
FIF	RST ENCOUNT	ERED	WAT	ER										
ST.	ABILIZED WAT	rer _		<u> </u>										
LOGG	ED BY M	\mathcal{D}		<u> </u>	DA	те <u></u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
feet)	ER	шЖ	UNT(ு	₽	ň	×.							
тн (UMBI	AMPI	0 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	S.C.	L0 2 PI		D or O		WEL	L DIAGRAM				
DEF	SAM	N N M	BLOV (per		ס ס					Queround				
				· · · ·		Layer of asphalt and silty arouvel		<u>Н</u> .	,					
····-				·		backfill underneath	2.7	<i>.</i>	Buig	wet .				
·····-						Bluish green silty clay with	13.9	.	7	bestonite				
			 	CL		minor odor. Drý	17.5	.						
						Stained light brown clayey	11.1		<u>ي </u>	bentouite				
5	5V-6-5FT			ML		silts, dry.	7.4		a	Sand				
						· ·					•			
				• • • • • • • •				···· ·		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				
	••••••			• • • • • • • •			.	·		•••				
						<u>.</u>	.	 .						
		 ,	.				.	.						
10							 							
		ļ					 							
							1				•			
							 	···· ·		•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••				
			·····					 .						
15	••••••						.	.	••••••		•			
			.				.		· · · · · · · · ·					
		. .	 				 	.						
											•			
	•••••••					······	1	···· ·	•••••	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	•			
20		L		L	Ii	(Continued Next Page)	<u> </u>							
										71	í			

.

.

•

	WATER-LEVEL MEASUR	EMENTS LOG
Project No. <u>BP # 4391</u> Project Name <u>BP # 4391</u> Field Personnel <u>Miljan Draganic</u>	Date <u>5 3 20 </u> Day: □ Sun □ Mon 文 Tues □ Weds	Page _ of □ Thurs □ Fri □ Sat
General Observations $A lot of th - and - Oc$	et traffic and its rainin	g !

WELL / LOCATION	TIME WELL OPENED	TIME DEPTH TO WATER	DEPTH T	O WATER	SECU	ELL URE?	REMARKS				
ID		MEASURED	1	2	Y	N					
<u> </u>	·	0745	8.72	8.72	X		well box flooded				
AR-3			8.22	8.22	\propto						
A-9.	······································		6.91	6.91	X						
<u>A-5</u>			7.75	7.75	\sim						
<u>A-7</u>			7.24	7.24	X		well hox flooded				
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	· · · ·		· · · · · ·	Ϋ́		well not found				
<u>A-13</u>			8.29	8.29	X						
<u>A-4</u>			7.65	7.65	\mathbf{X}						
AR-1			8.79	8.79	X						
<u>A-3</u>	**		6.84	6.84	\times	·· · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
AR-2			6.98	6.98	\times						
A-Z	·		4.56	4.56	X						
A-11					X		Well parked op				
A-12					X		(1)oll pared ap				
A-8		0815			Х		Could not open well hav				
							counter the open wear of				
							· · ·				
					-		·				

. ·

1